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Disposable Urethral Electrode ENGLISH 
 
Intended use 
Disposable electrodes to be used for the detection of biopotentials signals of pelvic 
floor and/ore urethral sphincter muscle with recording, monitoring and stimulation 
equipment. 
 

Instructions for use 
① Choose the appropriate catheter size (French (Fr.)): 1 French is roughly equivalent to 

0.33 mm in diameter, the smaller the number the smaller is the catheter. Suitable sizes 
for children are from 8 Fr. to 10 Fr., for adults from 14 Fr. to 20 Fr; 

② Before starting the catheterization, clean the genital area with a mild soap, 
warm water and then patted dry; 

③ Do not use the urethral electrode if the pouch is damaged or if the product has expired; 
④ Open the sterile pouch and remove urethral electrode; 
⑤ Lubricate the catheter with a water-based lubricant, avoiding the contact between 

the lubricant and the electrode recording and stimulation area; 
⑥ Insert the electrode in the urethra as a normal catheter getting a stable interface 

between the electrode recording area and the external sphincter muscle; 
⑦ To maintain catheter position in place in bladder, inflate the balloon with a saline 

solution using a syringe. The following table highlights inflation values: 
Fr Balloon size 
6 1.5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Create a gentle outward traction on the catheter maintaining the correct 
placement of the balloons against the internal urethral sphincter; 

⑨ Connect the urethral electrode cable with the equipment; 
⑩ Once the exam is over, remove completely the saline solution from the balloon 

using a syringe without needle. Then gently remove the catheter. 
⑪ After the use, dispose the electrode according to the hospital standard protocols 

for invasive products. 
 

 Warnings 
• The urethral electrode is for single patient only. It is not designed for re-use. 

Attempts to clean and re-use this single-use device expose patients and operators 
to a risk of cross contamination. 

• Gloves must be worn by the operator during the catheterization to protect 
himself/herself from infection and to avoid infection in the patient. 

• Do not re-sterilize. 
• Do not handle the catheter with sharp instruments. 
• The device should be removed within 24 hours or at the end of the surgery as 

determined by a physician or other suitably qualified personnel who are familiar 
with these devices. 

• The stimulation electrical pulses should have a duration of ms and an intensity 
not exceeding 60-100 mA 

• During the catheter lubrication, avoiding the contact between the lubricant and 
the electrode recording and stimulation area. 

• Only to be used by the clinical specialist. 
• It is necessary for the user and/or patient to report any serious incident occurring, 

related to the device, to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the 
member state where the user and/or patient is established. 

• The environment of use is a hospital, specifically an operating room. 
• The device is intended for both adult and pediatric patient populations. The device 

does not have limitations of use related to age (from birth onward), gender, 
or weight. The clinical specialist will identify the correct size for the clinical need. 

• There are no contraindications or warnings for pregnant or lactating women. 
 

 
Complies with the Regulation (EU) 2017/745 

 In the United State, Federal law restricts this device to 
sale by or on the order of a physician practitioner. 

 Swiss authorized representative 
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Elettrodo Uretrale Monouso ITALIANO 
 
Destinazione d’uso 
Elettrodi monouso destinati alla rilevazione di segnali biopotenziali mediante l’utilizzo 
di strumentazione per registrazione, monitoraggio e stimolazione del pavimento 
pelvico e/o muscolo sfintere uretrale. 
 

Istruzioni per l’uso 
① Scegliere la dimensione appropriata del catetere (French (Fr.)): 1 French equivale a circa 

0.33 mm di diametro del catetere, minore è il numero, inferiore è la dimensione del 
catetere. Cateteri da 8 Fr. a 10 Fr. sono indicati per bambini, da 14 Fr. a 20 Fr. sono 
adatti per adulti; 

② Prima di iniziare la cateterizzazione, lavare l’area genitale con sapone delicato, 
acqua tiepida e poi asciugare; 

③ Non utilizzare l’elettrodo uretrale se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata o se il 
prodotto è scaduto; 

④ Aprire la busta sterile e rimuovere l’elettrodo uretrale; 
⑤ Lubrificare il catetere con un lubrificante a base d’acqua, evitando il contatto tra 

lubrificante e area di stimolazione/registrazione dell’elettrodo; 
⑥ Inserire l’elettrodo nell’uretra come un normale catetere in modo che l’area di 

registrazione dell’elettrodo sia a contatto con il muscolo sfintere uretrale esterno; 
⑦ Per mantenere la posizione del catetere, gonfiare il palloncino con l’aiuto di una 

siringa senza ago utilizzando una soluzione fisiologica. Seguire la tabella per i 
valori di gonfiaggio: 

Fr Dimensione del palloncino 
6 1.5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Creare una leggera trazione verso l’esterno sul catetere per mantenere il 
posizionamento del palloncino contro lo sfintere uretrale interno; 

⑨ Collegare il cavo dell’elettrodo uretrale all’apparecchiatura in uso; 
⑩ Una volta terminato l’esame rimuovere completamente la soluzione fisiologica dal 

palloncino del catetere con l’aiuto di una siringa senza ago. Dopodiché rimuovere 
il catetere. 

⑪ Dopo l’uso gettare l’elettrodo secondo i protocolli standard previsti dall’ospedale 
per prodotti invasivi. 

 

 Avvertenze 
• L’elettrodo uretrale è un dispositivo monouso. Non è stato progettato per il 

riutilizzo. I tentativi di pulire e riutilizzare questo dispositivo monouso espongono 
i pazienti e gli operatori ad un rischio di contaminazione crociata. 

• Durante l’inserimento catetere l’operatore deve indossare i guanti per proteggersi 
da infezioni e per prevenirle nel paziente.  

• Non risterilizzare. 
• Non maneggiare con strumenti appuntiti il catetere di supporto all’elettrodo uretrale. 
• Il dispositivo deve essere rimosso entro 24 ore o al termine dell'intervento, 

secondo quanto stabilito da un medico o da altro operatore adeguatamente 
qualificato che abbia dimestichezza con questi dispositivi. 

• Gli impulsi elettrici forniti durante la stimolazione devono avere durata dell’ordine 
dei ms e intensità non superiore ai 60-100mA. 

• Durante la lubrificazione del catetere assicurarsi che la sostanza lubrificante non 
venga in contatto con l’area di registrazione/stimolazione dell’elettrodo. 

• Il personale adibito all’utilizzo è quello medico specializzato. 
• Si rende necessario che l'utilizzatore e/o il paziente segnali qualsiasi incidente 

grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo al fabbricante e all'autorità 
competente dello Stato membro in cui l'utilizzatore e/o il paziente è stabilito. 

• L’ambiente di utilizzo è quello ospedaliero nello specifico sala operatoria. 
• Il dispositivo è destinato sia ad una popolazione di pazienti adulta sia pediatrica. 

Il dispositivo non ha alcune limitazioni d’uso in riferimento al genere, 
età (dalla nascita in avanti), peso. Il medico specialista identificherà le dimensioni 
corrette per l’esigenza clinica. 

• Non ci sono controindicazioni o avvertenze alcune per donne in gravidanza o in 
allattamento. 

 

 
Conforme al Regolamento (UE) 2017/745 

 Negli Stati Uniti, la legge federale limita la vendita del 
dispositivo o su prescrizione di un professionista medico. 

 Rappresentante autorizzato svizzero 

 Dispositivo Medico  Identificativo unico 
del dispositivo 

 Codice prodotto  Numero di lotto 

 Non riutilizzabile z Non risterilizzare 

 Consultare le 
istruzioni per l’uso 

 Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata 

 Avvertenze 
 

Data di scadenza 

 
Sterilizzato con 

Ossido di Etilene 
a singola 

barriera sterile 

 
Sterilizzato con Ossido di 
Etilene a singola barriera 
sterile con imballaggio 

protettivo fuori 

 Fabbricante   
 

Electrodo uretral desechable ESPAÑOL 
 
Uso previsto 
Electrodos desechables destinados a la detección de señales biopotenciales mediante 
instrumentos de registro, monitorización y estimulación del suelo pélvico o del 
músculo del esfínter uretral. 
 

Instructions for use 
① Seleccione un catéter del tamaño French (Fr) adecuado. 1 French equivale 

aproximadamente a 0,33 mm de diámetro del catéter. Cuanto menor es el número, 
más pequeño es el catéter. Los catéteres de 8 Fr. a 10 Fr. son adecuados para niños. 
Los catéteres de 14 Fr. a 20 Fr. son adecuados para adultos. 

② Antes de comenzar el cateterismo, limpie el área genital con un jabón suave 
y agua tibia y luego seque. 

③ No use el electrodo uretral si el paquete está abierto o dañado o si el producto 
ha caducado. 

④ Abra el envase estéril y tome el electrodo uretral. 
⑤ Lubrique el catéter con un lubricante a base de agua, evitando el contacto entre 

el lubricante y el área de estimulación/registro del electrodo. 
⑥ Inserte el electrodo en la uretra como un catéter normal para lograr un contacto estable 

entre el área de registro del electrodo y el músculo del esfínter uretral externo. 
⑦ Para mantener la posición del catéter, infle el balón con solución fisiológica 

utilizando una jeringa sin aguja. En la siguiente tabla se muestran los valores 
de inflado: 

Fr Tamaño de balón 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Realice una suave tracción hacia afuera en el catéter para mantener la posición 
correcta del balón contra el esfínter uretral interno. 

⑨ Conecte el cable del electrodo uretral con el equipo en uso. 
⑩ Una vez terminado el examen, retire toda la solución fisiológica del balón del 

catéter usando una jeringa sin aguja. A continuación, retire el catéter. 
⑪ Después del uso, deseche el electrodo de acuerdo con los protocolos estándar del 

hospital para productos invasivos. 
 

 Advertencias 
• El electrodo uretral es un dispositivo desechable. No está diseñado para 

reutilizarse. Cualquier intento de limpiar y reutilizar este dispositivo desechable 
podría exponer a los pacientes o a los operadores a un riesgo de contaminación 
cruzada. 

• El operador debe usar guantes durante el cateterismo para protegerse de 
infecciones y evitarlas en el paciente.  

• No reesterilizar. 
• No manipule con instrumentos afilados el catéter de soporte del electrodo uretral. 
• El dispositivo debe retirarse en un plazo de 24 horas o al final de la cirugía, según 

lo determine un médico u otro personal adecuadamente cualificado que esté 
familiarizado con estos dispositivos. 

• Los impulsos eléctricos suministrados durante la estimulación deben tener una 
duración de milésimas de segundo (ms) y una intensidad que no supere los 
60‑100 mA. 

• Durante la lubricación del catéter, evite el contacto entre el lubricante y el área 
de registro/estimulación del electrodo. 

• El personal encargado del uso es el médico especializado. 
• Es necesario que el usuario o el paciente notifiquen cualquier incidente grave que 

se produzca en relación con el dispositivo al fabricante y a la autoridad competente 
del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario o el paciente. 

• El entorno de uso es el hospitalario, específicamente el quirófano. 
• El dispositivo está destinado tanto a una población de pacientes adulta como 

pediátrica. El dispositivo no tiene limitaciones de uso en cuanto a género, 
edad (desde el nacimiento) y peso. El médico especialista determinará el tamaño 
correcto según la necesidad clínica. 

• No hay contraindicaciones ni advertencias para las mujeres embarazadas o en 
período de lactancia. 

 

 
Cumple con el Reglamento (UE) 2017/745 

 
Atención: la ley federal (EE. UU.) limita este dispositivo a la 

venta por parte o por orden de un profesional autorizado 
por la ley del Estado en el que ejerce su profesión 

 Representante autorizado suizo 

 Producto sanitario  Identificador único 
de dispositivo 

 Código del producto  Número de lote 

 No reutilizable z No reesterilizar 

 Consultar las 
instrucciones de uso 

 No usar si el paquete 
está dañado 

 Advertencias 
 

Fecha de caducidad 

 
Esterilizado con óxido 
de etileno de barrera 

estéril única 

 
Esterilizado con óxido de 
etileno de barrera estéril 

única con embalaje 
protector exterior 

 Fabricante   
 

Électrode urétrale à usage unique FRANÇAIS 
 
Utilisation 
Électrodes à usage unique destinées à la détection de signaux biopotentiels grâce à 
l’utilisation d’instruments d’enregistrement, de surveillance et de stimulation du 
plancher pelvien et / ou du muscle sphincter urétral. 
 

Mode d’emploi 
① Choisir la taille appropriée du cathéter (French, Fr) : 1 French équivaut à peu près à 

0,33 mm de diamètre ; plus le chiffre est petit, plus le cathéter est fin. La taille 
appropriée est de 8 à 10 Fr pour les enfants, de 14 à 20 Fr pour les adultes. 

② Avant de commencer le cathétérisme, nettoyer la zone génitale avec un savon 
doux, de l’eau tiède puis sécher. 

③ Ne pas utiliser l’électrode urétrale si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé ou si 
le produit est périmé. 

④ Ouvrir le sachet stérile et retirer l’électrode urétrale. 
⑤ Lubrifier le cathéter avec un lubrifiant à base d’eau, en évitant le contact entre le 

lubrifiant et la zone de stimulation et d’enregistrement sur l’électrode. 
⑥ Insérer l’électrode dans l’urètre comme un cathéter normal, afin d’obtenir une interface 

stable entre la zone d’enregistrement de l’électrode et le muscle sphincter externe. 
⑦ À l’aide d’une seringue dépourvue d’aiguille, gonfler le ballon avec une solution 

physiologique afin de garder le cathéter en place. Le tableau suivant présente les 
valeurs de gonflage : 

Fr Taille du ballon 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Exercer une légère traction vers l’extérieur sur le cathéter afin de maintenir le bon 
positionnement du ballon contre le sphincter urétral interne. 

⑨ Relier le câble de l’électrode urétrale à l’équipement utilisé. 
⑩ Une fois l’examen terminé, éliminer toute la solution physiologique du ballon à 

l’aide d’une seringue sans aiguille. Retirer ensuite le cathéter. 
⑪ Après l’utilisation, éliminer l’électrode selon les protocoles habituellement prévus 

par l’hôpital pour les produits invasifs. 
 

 Mises en garde 
• L’électrode urétrale est un dispositif à usage unique. Elle n’a pas été conçue pour être 

réutilisée. Toute tentative de nettoyage et de réutilisation de ce dispositif à usage 
unique expose les patients et les opérateurs à des risques de contamination croisée. 

• L’opérateur doit porter des gants lors du cathétérisme afin d’éviter d’être 
contaminé par le patient ou de le contaminer.  

• Ne pas restériliser. 
• Ne pas manipuler le cathéter de support à l’électrode urétrale avec des 

instruments pointus. 
• Le dispositif doit être retiré dans les 24 heures ou à la fin de l’intervention 

chirurgicale, comme déterminé par un médecin ou tout autre personnel dûment 
qualifié et familier avec ces dispositifs. 

• Les impulsions électriques de stimulation doivent avoir une durée de l’ordre des 
ms et leur intensité ne doit pas dépasser 60 à 100 mA. 

• Lors de la lubrification du cathéter, éviter le contact entre le lubrifiant et la zone 
d’enregistrement et de stimulation sur l’électrode. 

• Les personnels affectés à l’utilisation de ce dispositif sont des médecins spécialisés. 
• L’utilisateur et / ou le patient doivent signaler tout incident grave survenu en 

relation avec le dispositif au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre 
dans lequel l’utilisateur et / ou le patient sont établis. 

• L’environnement d’utilisation est celui de l’hôpital, et plus précisément le bloc 
opératoire. 

• Le dispositif est destiné à être utilisé aussi bien sur des patients adultes que 
pédiatriques. Le dispositif n’a aucune limitation d’utilisation en termes de sexe, 
d’âge (à partir de la naissance), de poids. Le médecin spécialiste identifiera les 
dimensions correctes pour le besoin clinique. 

• Il n’existe aucune contre-indication ou mise en garde pour les femmes enceintes 
ou allaitantes. 

 

 
Conforme au Règlement (UE) 2017/745 

 Mise en garde : en vertu de la législation fédérale des 
États-Unis, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un 

médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale. 
 Mandataire suisse 

 Dispositif médical  Identifiant unique 
du dispositif 

 Référence  Numéro de lot 

 Ne pas réutiliser z Ne pas restériliser 

 Consulter le 
mode d’emploi 

 Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est 

endommagé 
 Mise en garde 

 
Utiliser avant 

 
Stérilisation à l’oxyde 

d’éthylène avec 
système de barrière 

stérile simple 

 

Stérilisation à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène avec système 
de barrière stérile simple 

et emballage 
protecteur externe 

 Fabricant   
 

Einweg-Harnröhrenelektrode DEUTSCH 
 
Verwendungszweck 
Einwegelektroden zur Erfassung von Biopotential Signalen mit Hilfe von Instrumenten 
zur Aufzeichnung, Überwachung und Stimulation des Beckenbodens und/oder des 
Schließmuskels der Harnröhre. 
 

Gebrauchsanweisung 
① Die passende Kathetergröße wählen (French (Fr.)): 1 French entspricht ungefähr einem 

Durchmesser von 0,33 mm, je kleiner die Zahl, desto kleiner der Katheter. Die geeignete 
Größe für Kinder ist von 8 Fr. bis 10 Fr., für Erwachsene von 14 Fr. bis 20 Fr; 

② Vor der Katheterisierung den Genitalbereich mit milder Seife und warmen Wasser 
reinigen und anschließend den Bereich trocknen. 

③ Die Elektrode nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist oder das 
Verfallsdatum überschritten ist. 

④ Den sterilen Beutel öffnen und die Harnröhrenelektrode entnehmen. 
⑤ Wasserbasiertes Gleitmittel auf die Elektrode auftragen und darauf achten, 

dass kein Gleitmittel in den Erfassungs- bzw. Stimulationsbereich gelangt. 
⑥ Die Elektrode wie einen normalen Katheter in die Harnröhre einführen und einen 

stabilen Kontakt zwischen dem Schließmuskel und dem Erfassungsbereich herstellen. 
⑦ Den Ballon mit Hilfe einer Spritze ohne Nadel mit einer Kochsalzlösung befüllen, 

um den Katheter in der Blase zu fixieren. Die folgende Tabelle zeigt die Inflationswerte: 
Fr Ballongröße 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Die Elektrode in die korrekte Position drehen, in der der Ballon gegen den 
Schließmuskel der Harnröhre drückt. 

⑨ Die Elektrode mit dem dafür vorgesehenen Gerät verbinden. 
⑩ Nach Abschluss der Untersuchung die Kochsalzlösung mit einer Spritze ohne Nadel 

vollständig aus dem Ballon entfernen. Dann vorsichtig den Katheter entfernen. 
⑪ Die Elektrode nach dem Gebrauch gemäß den Standardprotokollen des 

Krankenhauses für invasive Medizinprodukte entsorgen. 
 

 Warnhinweise 
• Die Harnröhrenelektrode ist ein Einwegprodukt. Sie ist nicht zur Wiederverwendung 

bestimmt. Der Versuch, dieses Einwegprodukt zu reinigen und wiederzuverwenden, 
setzt Patienten und Anwender dem Risiko einer Kreuzkontamination aus. 

• Während der Katheterisierung müssen Einmalhandschuhe getragen werden, 
um den Anwender und den Patienten vor Infektionen zu schützen.  

• Nicht resterilisieren. 
• Den Katheter zur Unterstützung der Harnröhrenelektrode nicht mit scharfen 

Instrumenten handhaben.   
• Das Gerät muss innerhalb von 24 Stunden oder am Ende der Operation entfernt 

werden, wie vom Arzt oder anderen entsprechend qualifizierten Personen, die mit 
diesen Geräten vertraut sind, festgelegt. 

• Die während der Stimulation abgegebenen elektrischen Impulse müssen eine 
Dauer in der Größenordnung von ms und eine Intensität von nicht mehr als 
60-100 mA haben. 

• Beim Aufbringen des Gleitmittels auf den Katheter darauf achten, dass das 
Gleitmittel nicht in den Erfassungs- bzw. Stimulationsbereich gelangt. 

• Das Produkt darf ausschließlich von medizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet werden. 
• Der Anwender und/oder Patient muss dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde 

des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist, 
jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt melden. 

• Das Produkt wird in Krankenhausumgebung, insbesondere im Operationssaal, 
verwendet. 

• Das Produkt ist sowohl für erwachsene als auch für pädiatrische Patienten 
bestimmt. Das Produkt unterliegt keinen Anwendungsbeschränkungen in Bezug 
auf Geschlecht, Alter (ab Geburt) und Gewicht. Der Facharzt muss die richtige 
Größe für den klinischen Bedarf ermitteln. 

• Es gibt keine Kontraindikationen oder Warnhinweise für schwangere oder 
stillende Frauen. 

 

 
Entspricht der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 

 
Achtung: Nach Bundesrecht (USA) darf dieses Produkt nur 

von oder auf Anordnung eines Fachmanns verkauft 
werden, der gemäß der Gesetzgebung des Staates, 

in dem er praktiziert, dazu berechtigt ist. 
 Schweizer Bevollmächtigter 

 Medizinprodukt  Einmalige 
Produktkennung 

 Produktcode  Losnummer 

 Nur zum einmaligen 
Gebrauch z Nicht resterilisieren 

 Die 
Gebrauchsanweisung 

einsehen 

 Nicht verwenden, 
wenn die Verpackung 

beschädigt ist 

 Warnhinweise 
 

Verfallsdatum 

 
Ethylenoxid-

Sterilisation mit 
einzelner 

Sterilbarriere 

 
Ethylenoxid-Sterilisation 

mit einzelner 
Sterilbarriere und 

Schutzverpackung außen 
 Hersteller   

 

Elétrodo Uretral Descartável PORTUGUÊS 
 
Utilização prevista 
Os elétrodos descartáveis destinam-se à deteção de sinais bio-potenciais usando 
instrumentação de registro, monitoramento e estimulação do pavimento pélvico e/ou 
músculo do esfíncter uretral. 
 

Instruções de uso 
① Escolher o tamanho do cateter adequado (French (Fr.)): 1 French é equivalente a cerca 

0,33 mm de diâmetro do cateter, quanto menor for o número menor é o tamanho do 
cateter. O tamanho adequado para crianças é de 8 Fr. a 10 Fr., para adultos é de 
14 Fr. A 20 Fr; 

② Antes de iniciar o cateterismo, limpar a área genital com sabão neutro, água 
morna e depois secar levemente; 

③ Não utilizar o elétrodo uretral se a embalagem estiver danificada ou a data de 
validade tiver expirado; 

④ Abrir a embalagem estéril e remover o elétrodo uretral; 
⑤ Lubrificar o cateter com um lubrificante à base de água, evitando o contacto entre 

o lubrificante e a área de captação/estimulação do elétrodo; 
⑥ Inserir o elétrodo na uretra como um cateter normal, obtendo uma interface estável 

entre a área de captação do elétrodo e o músculo do esfíncter externo; 
⑦ Para manter a posição do cateter, inflar o balão com uma solução salina usando 

uma seringa sem agulha, evitando deslizar para fora do cateter da uretra. A tabela 
que se segue indica os valores de insuflação: 

Fr Dimensão do balão 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Criar uma tração suave no cateter mantendo a colocação correta do balão contra 
o esfíncter interno da uretra; 

⑨ Ligar o cabo do elétrodo uretral ao equipamento em uso; 
⑩ Terminado o exame, remover completamente a solução salina do balão com uma 

seringa sem agulha. Em seguida, remover cuidadosamente o cateter. 
⑪ Após a utilização, eliminar o elétrodo de acordo com os protocolos hospitalares 

padrão para produtos invasivos. 
 

 Avisos 
• O elétrodo uretral destina-se a um único paciente. Não pode ser reutilizado. 

As tentativas de limpar e reutilizar este dispositivo de utilização única expõe os 
pacientes e profissionais ao risco de contaminação cruzada. 

• O operador deve usar luvas durante o cateterismo para se proteger contra 
infeções e evitar infeções para o paciente.  

• Não reesterilizar. 
• Não manusear o cateter de suporte do elétrodo uretral com instrumentos afiados. 
• O dispositivo deve ser removido no prazo de 24 horas ou no final da cirurgia, 

conforme determinado por um médico ou outro pessoal devidamente qualificado 
que esteja familiarizado com estes dispositivos. 

• Os impulsos elétricos de estimulação devem ter uma duração de ms e uma 
intensidade não superior a 60-100 mA. 

• Durante a lubrificação do cateter, evitar que o lubrificante entre em contacto com 
a área de captação/estimulação do elétrodo. 

• O pessoal encarregado ao uso é o pessoal médico especializado. 
• É necessário que o utilizador e/ou paciente comunique qualquer incidente grave 

ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do 
Estado-Membro em que o utilizador e/ou paciente está estabelecido. 

• O ambiente de utilização é o hospitalar em sala cirúrgica específica. 
• O dispositivo destina-se a uma população de pacientes adultos e pediátricos. 

O dispositivo não tem limitações de uso em termos de sexo, idade (desde o 
nascimento), peso. O médico especialista identificará as dimensões corretas para 
a necessidade clínica. 

• Não há contra-indicações ou advertências para mulheres grávidas ou lactantes. 
 

 
Em conformidade com a Regulamentação (UE) 2017/745 

 Nos Estados Unidos da América, a legislação Federal limita 
a venda deste dispositivo mediante prescrição médica. 

 Representante autorizado suíço 

 Dispositivo Médico  Identificativo único 
do dispositivo 

 Código do produto  Número de lote 

 Utilização única z Não reesterilizar 

 Consultar as 
instruções de uso 

 Não utilizar se a 
embalagem estiver 

danificada 
 Avisos 

 
Data de validade 

 Esterilizado com 
barreira estéril única 
de óxido de etileno 

 Esterilizado com barreira 
estéril única de óxido de 
etileno com embalagem 

de proteção externa 
 Fabricante   

 

一次性使用尿道电极 简体中文 
 
预期用途 
一次性电极配合记录、监测和刺激仪器使用，适用于检测骨盆底和/或
尿道括约肌电生物信号。   
 

使用方法 
① 选择导管适当的尺寸 (French (Fr.))：1 French 大约相当于导管直径 0.33 毫

米，数值越小代表导管越细。适合儿童的导管尺寸为 8 Fr. 至 10 Fr.，成
人尺寸则为 14 Fr. 到 20 Fr.； 

② 插入导管前，用温和肥皂以温水清洁生殖器区域并拍干； 
③ 如果无菌袋破损或产品已过期，请勿使用尿道电极； 
④ 打开无菌袋，取出尿道电极； 
⑤ 用水性润滑剂润滑导管，但要避免润滑剂接触电极记录和刺激区

域； 
⑥ 像操作普通导管一样将电极插入尿道，在电极记录区与外括约肌之

间形成稳定的界面； 
⑦ 为了保持导管在膀胱内的位置稳定，可以使用注射器注入生理盐水

来充盈气囊。下表列出了充盈值： 
Fr 气囊尺寸 
6 1.5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ 轻轻向外牵引导管，让气囊保持在尿道内括约肌的正确位置上； 
⑨ 将尿道电极线缆连接至正在使用的设备； 
⑩ 监测结束后，使用不带针头的注射器将生理盐水从气囊中全部抽

出，然后轻轻地退出导管； 
⑪ 按照关于介入类产品的医院标准规程处置已使用的电极。 
 

 警告 
• 尿道电极仅供单个患者使用。不可重复使用。重复使用一次性设备

或对一次性设备进行清洁，可能会使患者和操作人员面临交叉感染
的风险。 

• 操作人员在插入导管时必须佩戴医用手套，以避免自己和患者发生
感染。 

• 请勿重复灭菌。 
• 请勿使用锋利的器具操作导管。 
• 该装置应在 24 小时内或在手术结束时取出（由医生或其他熟悉这

些装置的适当合格人员决定）。 
• 电脉冲刺激的持续时间应为毫秒级别，且强度不应超过 60-100 mA。 
• 在润滑导管时，要避免润滑剂接触电极记录和刺激区域。 
• 仅供专业医生使用。 
• 使用人员和/或患者必须向制造商与使用人员和/或患者所在的成员

国主管机构报告发生的与设备有关的任何严重事故。 
• 使用环境为医院专门的手术室。 
• 设备适用于成人和儿科患者人群。 设备没有任何有关性别、年龄

（从出生开始）、体重的使用限制。专业医生将确定适合临床需求
的尺寸。 

• 对孕期或哺乳期妇女没有任何禁忌症或警告。 
 

 
符合法规 (EU) 2017/745 

 在美国，联邦法律规定该设备只能由医生销售
或凭医嘱销售。 

 瑞士授权代表 

 医疗设备 
 

设备唯一识别码 

 产品编号  生产批号 

 仅供一次性使用 z 请勿重复灭菌 

 
查询使用方法 

 如果包装损坏，请勿
使用 

 
警告 

 
有效期限 

 一次性无菌屏障
系统的环氧乙烷

灭菌 

 一次性无菌屏障系统
的环氧乙烷灭菌，外

部有防护性包装 

 制造商   
 

Jednorazowa elektroda do cewki moczowej POLSKI 
 
Przeznaczenie 
Elektrody jednorazowego użytku są przeznaczone do wykrywania sygnałów 
biopotencjałów z wykorzystaniem oprzyrządowania służącego do zapisywania, 
monitorowania i stymulacji dna miednicy i/lub mięśnia zwieracza cewki moczowej. 
 

Instrukcja użytkowania 
① Wybrać odpowiedni rozmiar cewnika (skala French (F)): 1 French odpowiada około 

0,33 mm średnicy cewnika – im mniejsza liczba, tym mniejszy cewnik. 
Zakres rozmiarów cewników odpowiednich dla dzieci wynosi od 8 F do 10 F, a dla osób 
dorosłych od 14 F do 20 F; 

② Przed przystąpieniem do cewnikowania oczyścić okolice narządów płciowych 
ciepłą wodą z dodatkiem łagodnego mydła, a następnie osuszyć; 

③ Nie używać elektrody do cewki moczowej, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub 
jeśli minął termin ważności wyrobu; 

④ Otworzyć sterylny worek i wyjąć elektrodę do cewki moczowej; 
⑤ Nasmarować cewnik lubrykantem na bazie wody, unikając jego kontaktu z częścią 

elektrody służącą do rejestracji/stymulacji; 
⑥ Wprowadzić elektrodę do cewki moczowej tak jak standardowy cewnik, 

zapewniając kontakt między częścią elektrody służącą do rejestracji a mięśniem 
zwieraczem zewnętrznym cewki moczowej; 

⑦ Aby utrzymać cewnik w odpowiednim położeniu, napełnić balonik roztworem soli 
fizjologicznej za pomocą strzykawki bez igły. Poniższa tabela zawiera wartości 
napełnienia balonika: 

F Rozmiar balonika 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Delikatnie pociągnąć cewnik na zewnątrz, aby utrzymać prawidłowe położenie 
balonika względem wewnętrznego zwieracza cewki moczowej; 

⑨ Podłączyć przewód elektrody do cewki moczowej do używanego aparatu; 
⑩ Po zakończeniu badania usunąć cały roztwór soli fizjologicznej z balonika cewnika 

za pomocą strzykawki bez igły. Następnie wyjąć cewnik. 
⑪ Po użyciu zutylizować elektrodę zgodnie ze standardowymi procedurami 

szpitalnymi dotyczącymi wyrobów inwazyjnych. 
 

 Ostrzeżenia 
• Elektroda do cewki moczowej jest wyrobem jednorazowego użytku. Nie należy 

używać jej ponownie. Próby czyszczenia i ponownego użycia tego jednorazowego 
wyrobu narażają pacjentów i operatorów na ryzyko zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego. 

• Podczas cewnikowania operator musi stosować rękawiczki, aby chronić siebie 
i pacjenta przed infekcją.  

• Nie poddawać ponownej sterylizacji. 
• Nie dotykać ostrymi narzędziami cewnika podtrzymującego elektrodę do cewki 

moczowej.   
• Wyrób powinien zostać usunięty w ciągu 24 godzin lub po zakończeniu zabiegu 

chirurgicznego, w zależności od decyzji lekarza lub innego odpowiednio 
wykwalifikowanego personelu zaznajomionego z tymi wyrobami. 

• Czas trwania elektrycznych impulsów stymulacyjnych powinien być rzędu ms, 
a ich natężenie nie może przekraczać 60–100 mA. 

• Podczas smarowania cewnika należy unikać kontaktu lubrykantu z częścią 
elektrody służącą do rejestracji/stymulacji. 

• Personel wyznaczony do jego używania to wyspecjalizowani pracownicy medyczni. 
• Użytkownik i/lub pacjent musi zgłosić wszelkie poważne incydenty związane 

z wyrobem wytwórcy oraz właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, 
w którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent ma siedzibę. 

• Wyrób jest przeznaczony do użytku w środowisku szpitalnym, a w szczególności 
na sali operacyjnej. 

• Wyrób jest przeznaczony zarówno dla pacjentów dorosłych, jak i dzieci. Wyrób nie 
posiada ograniczeń stosowania pod względem płci, wieku (od urodzenia) ani 
wagi. Właściwy rozmiar dla danej potrzeby klinicznej zostanie określony przez 
lekarza specjalistę. 

• Brak przeciwwskazań lub ostrzeżeń dla kobiet w ciąży lub w okresie laktacji. 
 

 
Wyrób zgodny z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2017/745 

 
Uwaga: zgodnie z prawem federalnym (U.S.A.), sprzedaż 
przedmiotowego wyrobu może odbywać się przez lub na 
zlecenie osoby wykonującej zawód, upoważnionej przez 

prawo stanu, w którym prowadzi praktykę. 
 Upoważniony przedstawiciel szwajcarski 

 Wyrób medyczny  Niepowtarzalny kod 
identyfikacyjny wyrobu 

 Kod wyrobu  Numer partii 

 Do użytku 
jednorazowego z Nie poddawać 

ponownej sterylizacji 

 Zapoznać się 
z instrukcją 
użytkowania 

 Nie używać, 
jeśli opakowanie 
jest uszkodzone 

 Ostrzeżenia 
 

Termin ważności 

 

Sterylizowany 
tlenkiem etylenu 
z pojedynczym 

systemem 
bariery sterylnej 

 

Sterylizowany tlenkiem 
etylenu z pojedynczym 

systemem bariery 
sterylnej, z opakowaniem 
ochronnym na zewnątrz 

 Wytwórca   
 

Ουρηθρικό ηλεκτρόδιο μίας χρήσης ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 
 
Προοριζόμενη χρήση 
Ηλεκτρόδια μίας χρήσης που προορίζονται για την ανίχνευση βιοδυναμικών 
σημάτων με τη χρήση των οργάνων καταγραφής, παρακολούθησης και διέγερσης 
του πυελικού εδάφους ή/και του ουρηθρικού σφιγκτήρα.    
 
Οδηγίες χρήσης 
① Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος καθετήρα (Γαλλική κλίμακα (Fr.)): 1 γαλλικό μέγεθος 

French ισοδυναμεί με 0.33 mm της διαμέτρου του καθετήρα, όσο μικρότερος είναι ο 
αριθμός τόσο μικρότερος είναι ο καθετήρας. Οι καθετήρες από 8 Fr. έως 10 Fr. είναι 
κατάλληλοι για παιδιά, από 14 Fr. έως 20 Fr. είναι κατάλληλοι για ενήλικες. 

② Πριν από την έναρξη του καθετηριασμού, καθαρίστε την περιοχή των γεννητικών 
οργάνων με ήπιο σαπούνι, χλιαρό νερό και στη συνέχεια στεγνώστε. 

③ Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το ουρηθρικό ηλεκτρόδιο εάν η συσκευασία είναι ανοιχτή 
ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή εάν το προϊόν έχει λήξει. 

④ Ανοίξτε την αποστειρωμένη σακούλα και αφαιρέστε το ουρηθρικό ηλεκτρόδιο. 
⑤ Λιπάνετε τον καθετήρα με υδατικό λιπαντικό, αποφεύγοντας την επαφή μεταξύ 

του λιπαντικού και της περιοχής διέγερσης/καταγραφής του ηλεκτροδίου. 
⑥ Εισαγάγετε το ηλεκτρόδιο στην ουρήθρα ως κανονικό καθετήρα έτσι ώστε η 

περιοχή καταγραφής του ηλεκτροδίου να είναι σε επαφή με τον εξωτερικό 
ουρηθρικό σφιγκτήρα. 

⑦ Για να διατηρήσετε τη θέση του καθετήρα, φουσκώστε το μπαλονάκι με τη 
βοήθεια μιας σύριγγας χωρίς βελόνα χρησιμοποιώντας φυσιολογικό ορό. 
Ακολουθήστε τον πίνακα με τις τιμές διόγκωσης: 

Fr Μέγεθος μπαλονιού 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Τραβήξτε απαλά προς τα έξω τον καθετήρα, για να κρατήσετε την τοποθέτηση 
του μπαλονιού στον εσωτερικό ουρηθρικό σφιγκτήρα. 

⑨ Συνδέστε το καλώδιο του ουρηθρικού ηλεκτροδίου με τον εξοπλισμό. 
⑩ Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η εξέταση, αφαιρέστε εντελώς τον φυσιολογικό ορό από το 

μπαλονάκι του καθετήρα χρησιμοποιώντας μια σύριγγα χωρίς βελόνα. 
Στη συνέχεια αφαιρέστε τον καθετήρα. 

⑪ Μετά τη χρήση, απορρίψτε το ηλεκτρόδιο σύμφωνα με τα τυπικά νοσοκομειακά 
πρωτόκολλα για επεμβατικά προϊόντα. 

 

 Προειδοποιήσεις 
• Το ουρηθρικό ηλεκτρόδιο είναι ένα ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν μίας χρήσης. Δεν έχει 

σχεδιαστεί για επαναχρησιμοποίηση. Οι προσπάθειες καθαρισμού και 
επαναχρησιμοποίησης αυτού του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος μίας χρήσης, 
εκθέτουν τους ασθενείς και τους χειριστές σε κίνδυνο διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης. 

• Ο χειριστής πρέπει να φοράει γάντια κατά τη διάρκεια του καθετηριασμού για να 
προστατεύεται από μόλυνση ο ίδιος και να αποφεύγεται η μόλυνση στον ασθενή.  

• Μην αποστειρώνετε εκ νέου. 
• Μην χειρίζεστε τον καθετήρα στήριξης του ουρηθρικού ηλεκτροδίου με αιχμηρά 

όργανα. 
• Η συσκευή θα πρέπει να αφαιρείται εντός 24 ωρών ή στο τέλος της χειρουργικής 

επέμβασης όπως έχει καθοριστεί από γιατρό ή άλλο κατάλληλα εξειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό το οποίο είναι έμπειρο με αυτές τις συσκευές. 

• Οι ηλεκτρικοί παλμοί διέγερσης πρέπει να έχουν διάρκεια ms και ένταση που 
δεν υπερβαίνει τα 60-100 mA. 

• Κατά τη διάρκεια της λίπανσης του καθετήρα, να αποφεύγεται η επαφή μεταξύ 
του λιπαντικού και της περιοχής καταγραφής/διέγερσης του ηλεκτροδίου. 

• Το προσωπικό που είναι αρμόδιο για τη χρήση είναι οι εξειδικευμένοι ιατροί. 
• Καθίσταται απαραίτητο ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής να επισημαίνει στον 

κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας μέλους στην οποία βρίσκεται 
ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό ατύχημα διαπιστωθεί σε σχέση 
με το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν. 

• Το περιβάλλον χρήσης είναι το νοσοκομειακό και συγκεκριμένα το χειρουργείο. 
• Η συσκευή προορίζεται τόσο για ενήλικες όσο και παιδιατρικούς ασθενείς. 

Το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν δεν έχει κανέναν περιορισμό χρήσης όσον αφορά το 
φύλλο, την ηλικία (από τη γέννηση και έπειτα), το βάρος. Ο ειδικευμένος ιατρός θα 
προσδιορίσει τις σωστές διαστάσεις ανάλογα με τις κλινικές απαιτήσεις. 

• Δεν υπάρχουν αντενδείξεις ή προειδοποιήσεις για έγκυες ή θηλάζουσες γυναίκες. 
 

 
Συμμορφώνεται με τον κανονισμό (ΕE) 2017/745 

 Στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες, ο ομοσπονδιακός νόμος 
περιορίζει την πώληση του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος 

από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού. 
 Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ελβετία 

 Ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν 

 Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό 
ιατροτεχνολογικού 

προϊόντος 
 Κωδικός προϊόντος  Αριθμός παρτίδας 

 Δεν 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται z Μην αποστειρώνετε 

εκ νέου 

 Συμβουλευτείτε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης 

 Να μη χρησιμοποιείται 
εάν η συσκευασία έχει 

υποστεί ζημιά 
 Προειδοποιήσεις 

 
Ημερομηνία λήξης 

 

Αποστειρώνεται με 
οξείδιο του 

αιθυλενίου με 
μεμονωμένο 

αποστειρωμένο 
σύστημα φραγμού 

 

Αποστειρώνεται με 
οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου 

με μεμονωμένο 
αποστειρωμένο σύστημα 

φραγμού με εξωτερική 
προστατευτική 
συσκευασία 

 Κατασκευαστής   
 

Urethrale elektrode voor eenmalig gebruik NEDERLANDS 
 
Beoogd gebruik 
Elektroden voor eenmalig gebruik, bestemd voor het detecteren van biopotentiale 
signalen door middel van instrumenten voor registratie, monitoring en stimulering van 
de bekkenbodem en/of de urethrale sfincterspier. 
 

Gebruiksaanwijzing 
① Kies de geschikte grootte van de katheter (French (Fr.)): 1 French komt overeen met circa 

0,33 mm diameter van de katheter, hoe kleiner het getal, hoe kleiner de afmeting van 
de katheter. Katheters van 8 Fr. tot 10 Fr. zijn aangewezen voor kinderen, van 14 Fr. tot 
20 Fr. zijn geschikt voor volwassenen; 

② Vooraleer de katheterisatie te beginnen, moet u de genitale zone met een milde 
zeep en lauw water wassen en daarna afdrogen; 

③ De urethrale elektrode niet gebruiken als de verpakking werd geopend of 
beschadigd is, of als het product vervallen is; 

④ Open de steriele verpakking en haal de urethrale elektrode eruit; 
⑤ Smeer de katheter met een smeermiddel op basis van water, vermijd daarbij contact 

tussen het smeermiddel en de stimulatie-/registratiezone van de elektrode; 
⑥ Breng de elektrode in de urethra in zoals een normale katheter, zodat de registratiezone 

van de elektrode contact maakt met de externe urethrale sfincterspier; 
⑦ Om de positie van de katheter te behouden, moet u het ballonnetje opblazen met 

behulp van een injectiespuit zonder naald en een fysiologische oplossing 
gebruiken. Volg de tabel voor de opblaaswaarden: 

Fr Afmeting van het ballonnetje 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Creëer een lichte tractie naar buiten op de katheter om de positionering van het 
ballonnetje tegen de interne urethrale sfincter te behouden; 

⑨ Sluit de kabel van de urethrale elektrode aan op de gebruikte apparatuur; 
⑩ Na het onderzoek moet u de fysiologische oplossing met behulp van een 

injectiespuit zonder naald volledig uit het ballonnetje van de katheter verwijderen. 
Neem de katheter daarna weg. 

⑪ Voer de elektrode na gebruik af volgens de voorziene standaardprotocollen van 
het ziekenhuis voor invasieve producten. 

 

 Waarschuwingen 
• De urethrale elektrode is een hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik. Het is niet voor 

hergebruik bestemd. Pogingen om dit hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik te 
reinigen en opnieuw te gebruiken, stellen patiënten en zorgverleners bloot aan 
het risico van kruisbesmetting. 

• Tijdens het inbrengen van de katheter moet de operator handschoenen dragen om 
zich tegen infecties te beschermen en om infecties bij de patiënt te vermijden.  

• Niet opnieuw steriliseren. 
• De katheter die de urethrale elektrode steunt niet met puntige instrumenten hanteren. 
• Het hulpmiddel moet binnen 24 uur of op het einde van de heelkundige ingreep 

worden verwijderd, zoals bepaald door een arts of ander personeel met geschikte 
kwalificaties, die met deze hulpmiddelen vertrouwd zijn. 

• De elektrische impulsen die tijdens de stimulatie worden gegeven, moeten een 
duur hebben in ms en een intensiteit van niet meer dan 60-100mA. 

• Tijdens de smering van de katheter moet men ervoor zorgen dat het smeermiddel 
niet in contact komt met de registratie-/stimulatiezone van de elektrode. 

• Het personeel bevoegd voor het gebruik ervan is medisch gespecialiseerd personeel. 
• Het is noodzakelijk dat de gebruiker en/of de patiënt elk ernstig incident, dat zich in 

verband met het hulpmiddel voordoet, meldt aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde 
overheid van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd. 

• De gebruiksomgeving is een ziekenhuisomgeving, meer bepaald het operatiekwartier. 
• Het hulpmiddel is zowel voor volwassenen als voor kinderen bestemd. 

Het hulpmiddel heeft geen enkele gebruiksbeperking wat geslacht, 
leeftijd (vanaf de geboorte) en gewicht betreft. De gespecialiseerde arts moet 
de correcte afmetingen volgens de klinische behoeften bepalen. 

• Er zijn geen contra-indicaties of bijzondere waarschuwingen voor zwangere of 
zogende vrouwen. 
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Volgens federale wetgeving in de Verenigde Staten mag 

dit hulpmiddel alleen worden verkocht door of op 
voorschrift van een arts. 

 Bevoegde Zwitserse vertegenwoordiger 

 Medisch hulpmiddel  Unieke identificatie van 
het hulpmiddel 

 Productcode  Lotnummer 

 Alleen voor 
eenmalig gebruik z Niet opnieuw steriliseren 

 Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing 

 Niet gebruiken als de 
verpakking beschadigd is 

 Waarschuwingen 
 

Vervaldatum 

 
Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide met 

enkelvoudige 
steriele barrière 

 

Gesteriliseerd met 
ethyleenoxide met 

enkelvoudige steriele 
barrière met 

beschermende 
verpakking aan 
de buitenkant 

 Fabrikant   
 

Уретрален електрод за еднократна употреба БЪЛГАРСКИ 
 
Предназначение 
Електроди за еднократна употреба, предназначени за отчитане на 
биопотенциални сигнали посредством използване на инструменти за записване, 
мониториране и стимулиране на тазовото дъно и/или на мускула на уретралния 
сфинктер. 
 
Инструкции за употреба 
① Изберете подходящия размер катетър (French (Fr.)): 1 French е приблизително 

равен на 0,33 mm диаметър на катетъра; колкото по-малко е числото, толкова 
по-малък е размерът на катетъра. Катетрите от 8 Fr до 10 Fr се препоръчват за 
деца, а от 14 Fr до 20 Fr са подходящи за възрастни; 

② Преди започване на катетеризация измийте гениталната област с мек сапун, 
хладка вода и след това подсушете; 

③ Не използвайте уретралния електрод, ако опаковката е отворена или 
повредена или ако продуктът е с изтекъл срок на годност; 

④ Отворете стерилния плик и извадете уретралния електрод; 
⑤ Лубрикирайте катетъра с лубрикант на водна основа, като избягвате контакта 

между лубриканта и зоната на стимулиране/записване на електрода; 
⑥ Вкарайте електрода в уретрата като нормален катетър, така че зоната на 

записване на електрода да е в контакт с външния мускул на уретралния 
сфинктер; 

⑦ За да запазите позицията на катетъра, раздуйте балончето с помощта на 
спринцовка без игла, като използвате физиологичен разтвор. Спазвайте 
стойностите на раздуване, посочени в таблицата: 

Fr Размер на балона 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Дръпнете катетъра леко навън, като поддържате позицията на балона срещу 
вътрешния уретрален сфинктер; 

⑨ Свържете кабела на уретралния електрод към използваното оборудване; 
⑩ След като прегледът приключи, отстранете напълно физиологичния разтвор 

от балона на катетъра с помощта на спринцовка без игла. След това 
отстранете катетъра. 

⑪ След употреба изхвърлете електрода в съответствие с болничните 
стандартни протоколи за инвазивни продукти. 

 

 Предупреждения 
• Уретралният електрод е изделие за еднократна употреба. Не е предвиден 

за повторна употреба. Опитите за почистване и повторна употреба на това 
изделие за еднократна употреба излагат пациентите и здравните работници 
на риск от кръстосано замърсяване. 

• По време на въвеждане на катетъра здравният работник трябва да използва 
ръкавици, за да се предпази от инфекции и да ги предотврати при пациента. 

• Не стерилизирайте повторно. 
• Не боравете със заострени инструменти с поддържащия катетър на 

уретралния електрод. 
• Изделието трябва да се отстрани в рамките на 24 часа или в края на 

хирургичната интервенция, както е определено от лекар или друг 
подходящо квалифициран персонал, който е запознат с тези изделия. 

• Електрическите импулси, подадени по време на стимулирането, трябва да са 
с продължителност от порядъка на ms и с интензитет, не повече от 60-100mA. 

• По време на лубрикиране на катетъра избягвайте контакта между 
лубриканта и участъка на записване/стимулиране на електрода. 

• Продуктът трябва да се използва от специализиран медицински персонал. 
• Необходимо е потребителят и/или пациентът да докладват на 

производителя и на компетентния орган на държавата членка, в която е 
установен потребителят и/или пациентът, за всякакви сериозни инциденти, 
възникнали във връзка с изделието. 

• Продуктът се използва в болнична среда, и по-специално в операционна зала. 
• Изделието е предназначено за популация както от възрастни, така и от 

педиатрични пациенти. Изделието няма ограничения за използване по 
отношение на пол, възраст (от раждането нататък), тегло. Лекарят специалист 
определя правилните размери с оглед на конкретните клинични нужди. 

• Няма никакви противопоказания или предупреждения за бременни или 
кърмещи жени. 

 

 

Съответства на изискванията на Регламент 
(ЕС) 2017/745 

 Съгласно федералното законодателство това 
изделие може да се продава в Съединените щати 
само от или по предписание на медицинско лице. 

 Оторизиран представител за Швейцария 

 Медицинско 
изделие 

 Уникален 
идентификатор на 

изделията 
 Код на продукта  Партиден номер 

 Само за еднократна 
употреба z Не стерилизирайте 

повторно 

 Направете справка 
в инструкциите 

за употреба 
 Не използвайте, 

ако опаковката 
е нарушена 

 Предупреждения 
 

Срок на годност 

 
Стерилизирано 
с етилен оксид 

с единична 
стерилна бариера 

 

Стерилизирано 
с етилен оксид 

с единична стерилна 
бариера с предпазна 

опаковка отвън 
 Производител   

 

Uretralna elektroda za jednokratnu uporabu HRVATSKI 
 
Namjena 
Iglaste elektrode su namijenjene detekciji signala biopotencijala pomoću 
instrumenata za neurofiziološko snimanje, praćenje i stimulaciju dna zdjelice i/ili 
mišića sfinktera uretre. 
 

Upute za uporabu 
① Odaberite kateter odgovarajuće veličine (French (Fr.)): 1 French iznosi otprilike 0.33 mm 

promjera katetera,što je broj manji, kateter je uži. Za djecu je prikladna veličina od 
8 Fr. do 10 Fr., a za odrasle od 14 Fr. do 20 Fr; 

② Prije početka kateterizacije, područje genitalija operite blagim sapunom i toplom 
vodom pa ga zatim osušite; 

③ Nemojte upotrebljavati uretralnu elektrodu ako je pakiranje oštećeno ili ako je 
istekao rok valjanosti; 

④ Otvorite sterilnu vrećicu i izvadite uretralnu elektrodu; 
⑤ Kateter podmažite lubrikantom na bazi vode, izbjegavajte dodir između lubrikanta 

i elektrode u području snimanja/stimulacije; 
⑥ Umetnite elektrodu u uretru poput normalnog katetera tako da područje snimanja 

elektrode bude u dodiru s vanjskim mišićem sfinktera uretre; 
⑦ Kako biste kateter održali u položaju, pomoću šprice bez igle napunite balon 

fiziološkom otopinom. U sljedećoj su tablici navedene vrijednosti napuhavanja: 
Fr Veličina balona 
6 1.5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Kateter lagano povucite prema van zadržavajući pritom ispravan položaj balona uz 
unutarnji uretralni sfinkter; 

⑨ Kabel uretralne elektrode spojite na opremu koju koristite; 
⑩ Kada pregled završi, špricom bez igle potpuno uklonite fiziološku otopinu iz balona 

katetera. Nakon toga, uklonite kateter. 
⑪ Nakon uporabe elektrodu zbrinite u skladu sa standardnim bolničkim protokolima 

predviđenim za invazivne proizvode. 
 

 Upozorenja 
• Uretralna elektroda je proizvod za jednokratnu uporabu. Nije namijenjena za 

ponovnu uporabu. Tijekom pokušaja čišćenja i ponovne uporabe tog proizvoda za 
jednokratnu uporabu pacijenti i operateri izloženi su rizicima unakrsne 
kontaminacije. 

• Operater tijekom kateterizacije mora nositi rukavice kako bi se zaštitio/la od 
infekcije i kako bi spriječio/la da se pacijent inficira.  

• Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati. 
• Nemojte rukovati kateterom za podupiranje uretralne elektrode oštrim 

instrumentima. 
• Uređaj treba ukloniti u roku od 24 sata ili na kraju operacije kako odredi liječnik 

ili drugo odgovarajuće kvalificirano osoblje koje je upoznato s ovim uređajima. 
• Električni impulsi koji se izdaju tijekom stimulacije moraju imati trajanje u ms 

i intenzitet koji ne prelazi 60-100 mA. 
• Prilikom podmazivanja katetera, pazite da lubrikant ne dođe u dodir s područjem 

snimanja/stimulacije elektrode. 
• Osoblje koje će ga koristiti je specijalizirano medicinsko osoblje. 
• Potrebno je da korisnik i/ili pacijent prijavi svaki ozbiljan štetni događaj koji se 

pojavio u vezi s proizvodom proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države članice u kojoj 
se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalazi. 

• Okruženje korištenja je bolničko, točnije operacijska sala. 
• Proizvod je namijenjen kako odrasloj tako i pedijatrijskoj populaciji pacijenata. 

Uređaj nema ograničenja u korištenju u smislu spola, dobi (od rođenja nadalje), 
težine. Liječnik specijalist će odrediti točne dimenzije za kliničku potrebu. 

• Nema kontraindikacija niti upozorenja za trudnice i dojilje. 
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 Oprez: Savezni (SAD) zakon ograničava prodaju ovog 
uređaja od strane ili po narudžbi liječnika licenciranog 

zakonom države u kojoj radi. 
 Švicarski ovlašteni predstavnik 

 Medicinski proizvod  Jedinstvena identifikacija 
proizvoda 

 Kataloški broj  Broj serije 

 Samo za 
jednokratnu uporabu z Nemojte ponovno 

sterilizirati 

 Pogledajte upute 
za uporabu 

 Nemojte koristiti ako je 
pakiranje oštećeno 

 Upozorenja 
 

Rok valjanosti 

 
Sterilizacija etilen 
oksidom s jednom 

sterilnom barijerom 

 

Sterilizacija etilen 
oksidom s jednom 

sterilnom barijerom 
i zaštitnim 

pakiranjem izvana 

 Proizvođač   
 

Jednorázová uretrální elektroda ČEŠTINA 
 
Určený účel 
Jednorázové elektrody určené pro detekci biopotenciálních signálů pomocí 
přístrojového vybavení pro záznam, monitorování a stimulaci pánevního dna, 
nebo svěrače močové trubice. 
 

Návod k použití 
① Vyberte vhodnou velikost katetru (French (F)): 1 French je zhruba ekvivalentní průměru 

katetru 0,33 mm, přičemž čím menší číslo, tím menší je katetr. Vhodná velikost katetru 
pro děti je od 8 F do 10 F, pro dospělé od 14 F do 20 F; 

② Před zahájením katetrizace očistěte oblast genitálií jemným mýdlem, teplou vodou 
a poté osušte; 

③ Uretrální elektrodu nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený, nebo pokud uplynula 
doba použitelnosti produktu; 

④ Otevřete sterilní obal a vyjměte uretrální elektrodu; 
⑤ Namažte katetr lubrikantem na vodní bázi, vyhněte se kontaktu mezi lubrikantem 

a stimulační/záznamovou oblastí elektrody; 
⑥ Zaveďte elektrodu do močové trubice jako běžný katetr tak, abyste získali stabilní 

styčnou plochu mezi oblastí pro záznam pomocí elektrody a svalem vnějšího svěrače; 
⑦ Pro udržení polohy katetru naplňte balónek fyziologickým roztokem pomocí injekční 

stříkačky. Následující tabulka uvádí hodnoty plnění: 
Fr Velikost balónku 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Vytvořte na katetru jemný tah směrem ven a udržujte přitom správné umístění 
balónku vůči vnitřnímu svěrači močové trubice; 

⑨ Připojte kabel uretrální elektrody k zařízení; 
⑩ Po ukončení vyšetření zcela odstraňte fyziologický roztok z katetrizačního balónku 

pomocí injekční stříkačky bez jehly. Poté jemně vyjměte katetr. 
⑪ Po použití elektrodu zlikvidujte podle standardních nemocničních protokolů pro 

invazivní produkty. 
 

 Varování 
• Uretrální elektroda je zařízení na jedno použití. Není určena k opakovanému 

použití. Pokusy o čištění a opakované použití tohoto jednorázového prostředku 
vystavují pacienty a operatéry riziku křížové kontaminace. 

• Operatér musí během katetrizace používat rukavice, aby se chránil před infekcí a 
zabránil infikování pacienta.  

• Neprovádět opětovnou sterilizaci. 
• Nemanipulujte s podpůrným katetrem uretrální elektrody ostrými nástroji.   
• Wyrób powinien zostać usunięty w ciągu 24 godzin lub po zakończeniu zabiegu 

chirurgicznego, w zależności od decyzji lekarza lub innego odpowiednio 
wykwalifikowanego personelu zaznajomionego z tymi wyrobami. 

• Stimulační elektrické impulzy by měly mít dobu trvání v ms a intenzitu 
nepřesahující 60-100 mA. 

• Při lubrikaci katetru se ujistěte, že se lubrikační látka nedostane do kontaktu se 
záznamovou/stimulační oblastí elektrody. 

• Určený uživatel k provádění lékařského postupu je specializovaný lékařský 
personál. 

• Jakákoliv závažná nežádoucí příhoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti s prostředkem, 
by měla být hlášena výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž je 
uživatel a/nebo pacient usazen. 

• Určené prostředí k použití je nemocniční prostředí, konkrétně operační sál. 
• Zařízení je určeno pro dospělé, tak i dětské pacienty. Zařízení nemá žádná omezení 

použití ve vztahu k pohlaví, věku (od narození výše), hmotnosti. Specializovaný 
lékař určí správné rozměry pro klinickou potřebu. 

• Neexistují žádné kontraindikace, ani varování pro těhotné a kojící ženy. 
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 Ve Spojených státech federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto 
prostředku na praktického lékaře, nebo na jeho objednávku. 

 Švýcarský autorizovaný zástupce 

 Zdravotnický 
prostředek 

 Jedinečný identifikátor 
prostředku 

 Katalogové číslo  Číslo šarže 

 Nepoužívat opětovně z Neprovádět opětovnou 
sterilizaci 

 
Čtěte návod k použití  Nepoužívejte, pokud je 

obal poškozený 

 Varování 
 

Použít do data 

 
Sterilizováno 

Ethylenoxidem na 
bázi jednoduché 
sterilní bariéry 

 

Sterilizováno 
Ethylenoxidem na bázi 

jednoduché sterilní 
bariéry s vnějším 

ochranným obalem 

 Výrobce   
 

Urinrørselektrode til engangsbrug DANSK 
 
Tilsigtet anvendelse 
Nålelektroderne er beregnet til påvisning af biopotentielle signaler ved hjælp 
instrumentel registrering, overvågning og stimulering af bækkenbunden og/eller den 
urethrale lukkemuskel. 
 

Brugsanvisning 
① Vælg den passende kateterstørrelse (Ch): 1 Ch svarer nogenlunde til 0,33 mm i 

diameter, jo mindre tal, jo mindre er kateteret. Egnet størrelse til børn er fra 8 Ch til 
10 Ch, for voksne fra 14 Ch til 20 Ch. 

② Inden kateteriseringen påbegyndes, skal kønsområdet renses med en mild sæbe, 
varmt vand og derefter duppes tørt. 

③ Brug ikke urinrørselektroden, hvis emballagen er beskadiget, eller hvis produktet 
er udløbet. 

④ Åbn den sterile pose og fjern urinrørselektroden. 
⑤ Smør kateteret med et vandbaseret smøremiddel, undgå kontakt mellem 

smøremidlet og elektrodens registrerings- og stimulationsområde. 
⑥ Indsæt elektroden i urinrøret som et normalt kateter for at få en stabil grænseflade 

mellem elektrodeoptagelsesområdet og den ydre sfinktermuskel. 
⑦ For at holde kateterpositionen på plads i blæren, skal ballonen pustes op med en 

saltvandsopløsning ved hjælp af en sprøjte. Følgende tabel angiver værdierne 
for oppustning: 

Ch Ballonstørrelse 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Skab et blidt udadgående træk i kateteret, ved at holde den korrekte placering af 
ballonen mod den indre urinrørssfinkter. 

⑨ Forbind urinrørselektrodens kabel med udstyret. 
⑩ Når undersøgelsen er slut, skal du fjerne saltvandsopløsningen fuldstændigt fra 

ballonen ved hjælp af en sprøjte uden nål. Fjern derefter forsigtigt kateteret. 
⑪ Efter brugen skal elektroden bortskaffes i henhold til de standardprotokoller, 

der anvendes på hospitalet. 
 

 Advarsler 
• Urinrørselektroden er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Enheden er ikke udviklet til 

genbrug. Forsøg på at rengøre og genbruge denne engangsenhed udsætter 
patienter og operatører for risiko for krydskontaminering. 

• Operatøren skal bære handsker under kateteriseringen for at beskytte sig selv 
mod infektion og for at undgå infektion hos patienten.  

• Må ikke gensteriliseres. 
• Kateteret må ikke håndteres med skarpe instrumenter.   
• Enheden skal fjernes inden 24 timer eller ved afslutningen af operationen, ifølge 

beslutning fra lægen eller andet kvalificeret personale, der er fortroligt med disse 
enheder. 

• De elektriske stimuleringsimpulser bør have en varighed på ms og en intensitet, 
der ikke overstiger 60-100 mA. 

• Under smøring af kateteret skal man undgå kontakt mellem smøremidlet og 
elektrodens registrerings- og stimulationsområde. 

• Det personale, der må anvende udstyret, er det specialiserede medicinske 
personale. 

• Det er nødvendigt, at brugeren og/eller patienten indberetter enhver alvorlig 
hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse med udstyret, til producenten og til den 
kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er 
etableret. 

• Brugsmiljøet er operationsstuen i hospitalsmiljøet. 
• Enheden er beregnet til både voksne patienter og til pædiatrien. Enheden har 

ingen brugsbegrænsninger med hensyn til køn, alder (fra fødslen og frem) 
og vægt. Speciallægen vil identificere de korrekte dimensioner i forhold til det 
kliniske behov. 

• Der er ingen kontraindikationer eller advarsler for gravide eller ammende kvinder. 
 

 
Overholder forordning (EU) 2017/745 

 I henhold til den amerikanske føderale lovgivning må 
dette udstyr kun sælges af, eller udlevers efter anvisning 

fra en læge. 
 Autoriseret schweizisk repræsentant 

 Medicinsk udstyr  Unik udstyrsidentifikation 

 Katalognummer  Partinummer 

 Kun til engangsbrug z Må ikke gensteriliseres 

 
Se brugsanvisningen  Må ikke anvendes, 

hvis emballagen 
er beskadiget 

 Advarsler 
 

Udløbsdato 

 
Steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid ved 

enkelt steril barriere 

 

Steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid ved enkelt 

steril barriere, 
med ekstern 

beskyttende emballage 

 Producent   
 

Ühekordselt kasutatav ureetra elektrood EESTI KEEL 
 
Kasutusotstarve 
Ühekordse kasutusega elektroodid biopotentsiaali signaalide tuvastamiseks 
vaagnapõhja ja/või kusejuha sulgurlihase uurimisel registreerimis-, monitooringu- ja 
stimulatsiooniinstrumentide abil. 
 

Kasutusjuhend 
① Valige sobiva suurusega kateeter (French (Fr.)): 1 French on ligikaudu võrdne 0,33 mm 

läbimõõduga kateetriga. Mida väiksem number, seda väiksem on kateetri läbimõõt. 
Lastele sobiv suurus on 8 Fr kuni 10 Fr, täiskasvanutele 14 Fr kuni 20 Fr; 

② Puhastage enne kateetri paigaldamist genitaalipiirkonda õrnatoimelise seebi ja 
leige veega ning kuivatage; 

③ Ärge kasutage ureetra elektroodi, kui selle kott on kahjustatud või toote 
kõlblikkusaeg on möödunud; 

④ Avage steriilne kott ja võtke ureetra elektrood välja; 
⑤ Määrige kateetrit veepõhise libestiga, vältides libesti sattumist elektroodi 

stimulatsiooni/registreerimispiirkonda; 
⑥ Sisestage elektrood ureetrasse nagu sisestaksite tavalist kateetrit, saavutades hea 

kokkupuutepinna elektroodi registreerimispiirkonna ja välise ureetra sulgurlihase 
vahel; 

⑦ Kateetri asendi fikseerimiseks täitke balloon ilma nõelata süstla abil 
soolalahusega. Järgmises tabelis on toodud täitmisväärtused: 

Fr Ballooni suurus 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Tõmmake kateetrit kergelt väljapoole, et hoida ballooni õiges asendis vastu 
sisemist ureetra sulgurlihast; 

⑨ Ühendage ureetra elektroodi kaabel aparaadiga; 
⑩ Uuringu lõppedes eemaldage ilma nõelata süstla abil kogu füsioloogiline lahus 

balloonist. Seejärel eemaldage kateeter. 
⑪ Pärast kasutamist kõrvaldage elektrood invasiivsete toodete jaoks ette nähtud 

haigla standardeeskirjade järgi. 
 

 Hoiatused 
• Ureetra elektrood on ühekordseks kasutuseks mõeldud seade. See ei ole 

taaskasutatav. Selle ühekordseks kasutuseks mõeldud seadme puhastamise ja 
taaskasutamise katsed kujutavad patsientidele ja kasutajatele ristsaastumise ohtu. 

• Kasutaja peab kateetri paigaldamise ajal kandma kindaid, et kaitsta ennast ja 
patsienti nakkushaiguste eest.  

• Mitte resteriliseerida. 
• Ärge käsitsege kateetrit teravate instrumentidega.   
• Seade tuleb eemaldada 24 tunni jooksul või operatsiooni lõppedes vastavalt arsti 

või muu asjakohase kvalifikatsiooniga ja neid seadmeid tundva personali 
otsusele. 

• Stimuleerivate elektriimpulsside kestus on millisekund ja tugevus ei ületa 
60-100 mA. 

• Vältige kateetri libestiga määrimisel libesti sattumist elektroodi 
stimulatsiooni/registreerimispiirkonda. 

• Ettenähtud kasutaja on meditsiinispetsialist. 
• Kasutaja ja/või patsient peab seadmega seotud rasketest õnnetustest tingimata 

teatama tootjale ja kasutaja ja/või patsiendi asukoha liikmesriigi pädevale 
asutusele. 

• Kasutuskeskkond on haigla spetsiaalne operatsioonisaal. 
• Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks nii täiskasvanud patsientidel kui ka pediaatrias. 

Seadmel ei ole kasutuspiiranguid seoses patsientide soo, vanuse (sünnist alates) 
või kaaluga. Eriarst teeb kindlaks kliiniliste nõuete jaoks õige suuruse. 

• Ei ole vastunäidustusi ega hoiatusi kasutamiseks rasedatel või imetavatel naistel. 
 

 
Vastab määruse (EL) 2017/745 nõuetele. 

 Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadusega on seda 
seadet lubatud müüa ainult volitatud 

tervishoiuspetsialistil või tema ettekirjutuse alusel. 
 Volitatud esindaja Šveitsis 

 Meditsiiniseade  Kordumatu 
identifitseerimistunnus 

(UDI) 

 Tootekood  Partiinumber 

 Mitte taaskasutatav z Mitte resteriliseerida 

 Lugege 
kasutusjuhendit 

 Mitte kasutada, 
kui pakend 

on kahjustatud 
 Hoiatused 

 
Kõlblikkusaja lõpp 

 
Steriliseeritud 

etüleenoksiidiga 
ühekordse 

steriilse kaitsega 

 

Steriliseeritud 
etüleenoksiidiga 

ühekordse steriilse 
kaitsega kaitsva 
välispakendiga 

 Tootja   
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Kertakäyttöinen uretraalinen elektrodi SUOMI 
 
Käyttötarkoitus 
Kertakäyttöiset elektrodit, jotka on tarkoitettu biopotentiaalisten signaalien 
havaitsemiseen lantionpohjan ja/tai virtsaputken sulkijalihaksen rekisteröintiin, 
seurantaan ja stimulaatioon tarkoitetuilla instrumenteilla.    
 

Käyttöohjeet 
① Valitse sopiva katetrin koko (French (Fr.)): 1 French vastaa noin 0,33 mm:n katetrin 

halkaisijaa; mitä pienempi luku, sitä pienempi katetrin koko. Sopiva koko lapsille on 
8-10 Fr., aikuisille 14-20 Fr 

② Ennen katetroinnin aloittamista, puhdista genitaalialue miedolla saippualla ja 
lämpimällä vedellä ja taputtele kuivaksi 

③ Älä käytä uretraalista elektrodia, jos pussi on vahingoittunut tai jos tuote 
on vanhentunut 

④ Avaa steriili pussi ja poista uretraalinen elektrodi 
⑤ Voitele katetri vesipohjaisella liukuvoitella ja vältä kosketusta liukuvoiteen ja 

elektrodin tallennus- ja stimulointialueen välillä 
⑥ Työnnä elektrodi virtsaputkeen tavallisen katetrin tapaan niin, että saadaan vakaa 

rajapinta elektrodin tallennusalueen ja ulkoisen sulkijalihaksen välille 
⑦ Katetrin asennon säilyttämiseksi ilmapallo täytetään ilman neulaa olevan ruiskun 

avulla suolaliuoksella. Seuraavassa taulukossa näkyvät täyttöarvot: 
Fr Pallon koko 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Aikaansaa kevyt ulospäin suuntautuva vetovoima säilyttäen pallon oikea asento 
virtsaputken sisäistä sulkijalihasta vasten. 

⑨ Liitä uretraalisen elektrodin johto käytössä olevaan laitteeseen 
⑩ Kun tutkimus on ohi, poista fysiologinen suolaliuos kokonaan pallosta käyttämällä 

neulatonta ruiskua. Poista sitten katetri. 
⑪ Käytön jälkeen hävitä elektrodi invasiivisia tuotteita koskevien sairaalan 

standardiprotokollien mukaisesti. 
 

 Varoituksia 
• Uretraalinen elektrodi on kertakäyttöinen laite. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 

käytettäväksi uudelleen. Jos tätä kertakäyttöistä laitetta yritetään puhdistaa ja 
käyttää uudelleen, altistetaan potilaat ja työntekijät ristikontaminaatiovaaralle. 

• Työntekijän on käytettävä suojakäsineitä katetroinnin aikana suojautuakseen 
infektiolta ja välttääkseen potilaan infektion.  

• Älä steriloi uudelleen. 
• Älä käsittele katetria terävillä välineillä.   
• Laite on poistettava 24 tunnin kuluessa tai leikkauksen päätyttyä lääkärin tai 

muun näihin laitteisiin perehtyneen, riittävän pätevän henkilökunnan 
määrittämällä tavalla. 

• Stimulaation sähköimpulssien keston olisi oltava ms ja intensiteetti ei saa olla yli 
60-100 mA. 

• Katetrin voitelun aikana vältä kosketusta liukuvoiteen ja elektrodin tallennus- / 
stimulointialueen välillä. 

• Sen käyttöön valtuutettu henkilöstö on lääketieteellinen ammattihenkilöstö. 
• Käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan on ilmoitettava kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista 

vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, 
johon käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on sijoittautunut. 

• Käyttöympäristö on sairaalaympäristö, erityisesti leikkaussali. 
• Laite on tarkoitettu sekä aikuis- että lapsipotilaille. Laitteen käyttöä ei ole 

rajoitettu sukupuolen, iän (syntymästä lähtien) tai painon suhteen. Erikoislääkäri 
määrittää oikean koon kliinisen tarpeen mukaan. 

• Raskaana oleville tai imettäville naisille ei ole vasta-aiheita tai varoituksia. 
 

 
Täyttää asetuksen (EU) 2017/745 vaatimukset 

 Yhdysvalloissa liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen 
myyntiä, tai se sallitaan vain lääkärin määräyksestä. 

 Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsissä 

 Lääkinnällinen laite  Yksilöllinen laitetunniste 

 Tuotekoodi  Eränumero 

 Kertakäyttöinen z Ei saa uudelleensteriloida 

 Tutustu 
käyttöohjeisiin 

 Älä käytä, jos pakkaus 
on vahingoittunut 

 Varoituksia 
 

Viimeinen 
käyttöpäivämäärä 

 
Steriloitu steriilillä 

yhden esteen 
etyleenioksidilla 

 Steriloitu steriilillä yhden 
esteen etyleenioksidilla, 
jossa on suojapakkaus 

 Valmistaja   
 

Egyszer használatos uretrális elektróda MAGYAR 
 
Rendeltetésszerű használat 
Az egyszer használatos elektródák biopotenciális jelek kimutatására szolgálnak 
vizsgálati, monitorozó és stimulációs műszerekkel a medencefenék és/vagy a húgycső 
záróizom vizsgálata esetén.    
 

Használati utasítás 
① Válassza ki a megfelelő katéterméretet (French (Fr.)): 1 French nagyjából 0,33 mm 

átmérőnek felel meg, és minél kisebb a számérték, annál kisebb a katéter. Gyermekek 
esetén a megfelelő katéterméret 8 Fr. és 10 Fr. között, felnőttek esetén pedig 14 Fr. és 
20 Fr. között van; 

② Katéterezés előtt tisztítsa meg a genitális régiót semleges szappannal és meleg 
vízzel, utána pedig törölje szárazra; 

③ Nem szabad használni az uretrális elektródát, ha megsérült vagy nyitva van a 
csomagolása, illetve ha lejárt a termék felhasználhatósági ideje; 

④ Nyissa ki a steril csomagolást, és vegye ki az uretrális elektródát; 
⑤ Használjon vízbázisú síkosítót a katéteren, és ügyeljen rá, hogy a síkosító ne érjen 

hozzá az elektróda vizsgálati és stimulációs területéhez; 
⑥ Vezesse be az elektródát a húgycsőbe, mint egy normál katétert, hogy megfelelően 

érintkezzen egymással az elektróda vizsgálati területe és a külső húgycső záróizom; 
⑦ Egy tű nélküli fecskendő segítségével töltse fel fiziológiai sóoldattal a ballont, hogy a 

katéter a helyén maradjon. A feltöltési értékek az alábbi táblázatban láthatók: 
Fr A ballon mérete 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Húzza meg kissé kifelé a katétert, hogy a ballon megfelelően helyezkedjen el a 
belső húgycső záróizmon; 

⑨ Csatlakoztassa az uretrális elektróda kábelét a berendezéshez; 
⑩ Miután végzett a vizsgálattal, távolítsa el maradéktalanul a sóoldatot a ballonból 

egy tű nélküli fecskendővel. Majd óvatosan vegye ki a katétert. 
⑪ A használatot követően az elektródát az invazív eszközökre vonatkozó standard 

kórházi protokoll szerint kell kidobni. 
 

 Figyelmeztetések 
• Az uretrális elektródát csak egyszer szabad felhasználni. Nem újrafelhasználásra 

készült. Az egyszer használatos eszköz tisztítására és újrafelhasználására tett 
kísérlet keresztszennyeződés kockázatának teheti ki a pácienseket és a 
kezelőszemélyzetet. 

• A kezelőszemélyzetnek a katéter behelyezésekor kesztyűt kell viselnie, hogy 
megvédje magát a fertőzéstől, valamint hogy megelőzze a páciens megfertőzését.  

• Tilos újrasterilizálni. 
• Tilos éles eszközökkel mozgatni az uretrális elektródát tartó katétert. 
• Az eszközt 24 órán belül vagy a műtét befejezésekor el kell távolítani, ahogyan azt 

az orvos vagy más, az ilyen eszközök használatában jártas, megfelelően képzett 
szakember meghatározza. 

• A stimulálás során leadott elektromos impulzusoknak ezredmásodperc (ms) 
időtartamúnak és legfeljebb 60-100 mA intenzitásúnak kell lenniük. 

• A katéter síkosításakor ügyelni kell rá, hogy a síkosító ne érintkezzen az elektródák 
vizsgálati/stimulációs területével. 

• Az eszközt csak egészségügyi szakemberek használhatják. 
• Az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos eseményeket a kezelőszemélyzet és/vagy a 

páciens köteles jelenteni a gyártónak, illetve az adott tagállam illetékes 
hatóságának. 

• Az eszközt kórházi környezetben, a műtőben kell használni. 
• Az eszköz egyaránt használható felnőtt és gyermek pácienseken. Az eszköz 

korlátozás nélkül használható bármilyen nemű, életkorú (a születéstől kezdve) 
és testsúlyú páciens esetében. A szakorvos határozza meg a megfelelő méretet 
a klinikai szükséglet alapján. 

• Terhes vagy szoptató nők esetében nincsenek ellenjavallatok vagy 
figyelmeztetések. 

 

 
Megfelel az (EU) 2017/745 rendelet előírásainak 

 

Az Egyesült Államokban a szövetségi törvények 
értelmében az eszközt csak olyan orvos által vagy olyan 

orvos rendelvénye alapján szabad értékesíteni, 
aki engedéllyel rendelkezik annak az államnak a törvényei 

szerint, amelyben praktizál. 
 Svájci meghatalmazott képviselő 

 Orvostechnikai eszköz  Egyedi eszközazonosító 

 Katalógusszám  Tételszám 

 Tilos többször 
használni z Tilos újrasterilizálni 

 Lásd a használati 
utasítást 

 Nem szabad használni, 
ha megsérült 

a csomagolása 
 Figyelmeztetések 

 
Lejárati idő 

 
Etilén-oxiddal 
sterilizálva – 

egyszeres steril 
záróréteggel 

 
Etilén-oxiddal 

sterilizálva – egyszeres 
steril záróréteggel és 

külső védőcsomagolással 

 Gyártó   
 

ディスポーザブル尿道電極 日本語 
 

使用目的 
骨盤底筋や尿道括約筋の記録、モニタリング、刺激のための機器を
介して使用される、生体電位信号の検出を目的としたディスポーザ
ブル電極です。 

 

使用方法 
① 適切なカテーテルサイズ（フレンチサイズ (Fr.)）を選択します。

1 フレンチはカテーテルの直径約 0.33mm に相当し、数字が小さい
ほどカテーテルのサイズも小さくなります。8Fr.から 10Fr.のカテ
ーテル は、小児用で、14Fr.から 20Fr.は成人用です。 

② カテーテルの挿入を開始する前に、刺激の少ない石鹸と温水で陰
部を洗浄し、水分を拭き取ります。 

③ パッケージが破損している場合や、製品の使用期限が切れている
場合は、尿道電極を使用しないでください。 

④ 殺菌パッケージを開封し、電極を取り外します。 
⑤ 潤滑剤が電極の記録/刺激エリアと接触しないよう注意して、カ

テーテルを水性潤滑剤で潤滑します。 
⑥ 電極の記録エリアが外尿道括約筋に接するようにして、通常のカ

テーテルと同様に電極を尿道内に挿入します。 
⑦ カテーテルの位置を維持するために、生理食塩水を用いて針のな

い注射器を使ってバルーンを膨らませます。膨らませる値につい
ては、表に従ってください。 

Fr バルーンのサイズ 

6 1.5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ 内尿道括約筋に対するバルーンの正しい配置を維持するために、
カテーテルをわずかに外側に引っ張ります。 

⑨ 使用する装置に尿道電極ワイヤーを接続します。 
⑩ 検査が終了したら、針のない注射器でカテーテルのバルーンから

生理食塩水を完全に排除します。その後、カテーテルを抜き取り
ます。 

⑪ 使用後は、侵襲性製品に関して病院が定める標準プロトコルに従
って電極を捨ててください。 

 

 警告 
• 尿道電極は、ディスポーザブル機器です。再使用するようには設

計されていません。このディスポーザブル機器を洗浄して再使用
を試みると、患者と医療オペレーターが交差汚染のリスクにさら
されることになります。 

• カテーテル挿入時には手袋を着用してください。これはオペレータ
ー自身を感染から守り、また患者の感染を防ぐためでもあります。 

• 再殺菌禁止。 
• 尿道電極支持カテーテルを、鋭利な器具で扱わないでください。  
• 本機器は、医師または機器に精通した適切な資格を有する者の判断

により、24時間以内または手術終了時に取り外してください。 
• 刺激時の電気インパルスは数 msの持続時間で、強度は 60～100mA

以下です。 
• カテーテルに潤滑剤を塗布する場合は、潤滑剤が電極の記録／刺

激部に接触しないように注意してください。 
• 使用する担当者は、専門医師です。 
• 本装置に関連する重大な事故が発生した場合、ユーザーおよび/

または患者は製造者と使用者および／または患者が居住する国の
所轄官庁へ報告することが必要です。 

• 使用環境は、病院施設の手術室です。 
• 本製品は、成人および小児患者を対象としています。 本製品は、

性別、年齢（出生以後）、体重に関する使用制限はありません。
専門医師が臨床上の必要性に応じて適切なサイズを特定します。 

• 妊娠中や授乳中の女性に対する禁忌や警告はありません。 
 

 
規則 (EU) 2017/745に適合 

 米国では、連邦法により、開業医の処方箋がな
ければ販売できないよう制限されています。 

 スイス公認代理店 

 医療機器 
 

個体識別番号 

 製品番号  ロット番号 

 再使用禁止 z 再殺菌禁止 

 取扱説明書を参
照してください 

 パッケージが破損し
ている場合は使用し
ないでください 

 
警告 

 
使用期限 

 

シングルバリア
ー滅菌式でエチ
レンオキサイド
を使用して滅菌

済み 

 

外側に保護包装を設
け、シングルバリア
ー滅菌式でエチレン
オキサイドを使用し

て滅菌済み 

 製造者   
 

Vienreizlietojams urīnizvadkanāla elektrods LATVISKI 
 
Paredzētais lietojums 
Vienreizlietojamie elektrodi ir paredzēti biopotenciālu signālu noteikšanai, izmantojot 
iegurņa pamatnes un/vai urīnizvadkanāla sfinktera reģistrācijas, monitoringa un 
stimulācijas instrumentus. 
 

Lietošanas instrukcijas 
① Izvēlieties piemērota izmēra katetru (frenčos (Fr.)): 1 frenčs atbilst aptuveni 0,33 mm 

diametram; jo mazāks skaitlis, jo mazāks ir katetrs. Bērniem piemērots izmērs ir no 8 Fr 
līdz 10 Fr, pieaugušajiem – no 14 Fr līdz 20 Fr. 

② Pirms katetrizācijas nomazgājiet dzimumorgānu apvidu ar maigām ziepēm, 
siltu ūdeni un nosusiniet. 

③ Nelietojiet urīnizvadkanāla katetru, ja iepakojums ir bojāts vai ir beidzies 
izstrādājuma derīguma termiņš. 

④ Atveriet sterilu iepakojumu un izņemiet urīnizvadkanāla elektrodu. 
⑤ Katetram uzklājiet smērvielu uz ūdens bāzes, izvairoties no smērvielas saskares ar 

elektroda reģistrācijas/stimulācijas apgabalu. 
⑥ Ievietojiet elektrodu urīnizvadkanālā tāpat kā parastu katetru, iegūstot stabilu 

saskari starp elektroda reģistrācijas apgabalu un ārējā sfinktera muskuli. 
⑦ Lai saglabātu katetra novietojumu urīnpūslī, lietojot šļirci bez adatas, uzpildiet balonu 

ar fizioloģisko šķīdumu. Tālāk esošajā tabulā ir norādīts uzpildīšanas tilpums: 
Fr Balona izmērs 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Nedaudz pavelciet katetru uz āru, saglabājot pareizu balona novietojumu attiecībā 
pret iekšējo urīnizvadkanāla sfinkteru. 

⑨ Savienojiet urīnizvadkanāla elektroda vadu ar iekārtu. 
⑩ Kad pārbaude ir pabeigta, ar šļirci bez adatas pilnībā iztukšojiet ar fizioloģisko 

šķīdumu piepildīto balonu. Pēc tam noņemiet katetru. 
⑪ Pēc lietošanas izmetiet elektrodu saskaņā ar slimnīcas standarta noteikumiem par 

invazīvi lietojamiem produktiem. 
 

 Brīdinājumi 
• Urīnizvadkanāla elektrods ir vienreizlietojama ierīce. Tas nav paredzēts atkārtotai 

lietošanai. Mēģinājumi notīrīt un atkārtoti lietot šo vienreizlietojamo ierīci pakļauj 
pacientus un lietotājus krusteniskās piesārņošanas riskam. 

• Lai pasargātu sevi no infekcijas un novērstu pacienta inficēšanu, lietotājam 
katetra ievietošanas laikā jālieto cimdi.  

• Nesterilizēt atkārtoti! 
• Nelietojiet urīnizvadkanāla elektroda atbalsta katetru kopā ar asiem 

instrumentiem.   
• Ierīce jāizņem ne vēlāk kā pēc 24 stundām vai operācijas beigās, kā noteicis ārsts 

vai cits atbilstoši kvalificēts darbinieks, kurš pārzina šīs ierīces. 
• Elektrisko impulsu ilgumam jābūt mērāmam milisekundēs, un intensitāte nedrīkst 

pārsniegt 60–100 mA. 
• Katetram uzklājot smērvielu, izvairieties no smērvielas saskares ar elektroda 

reģistrācijas/stimulācijas apgabalu. 
• Šo ierīci drīkst lietot tikai ārstniecības personas. 
• Ir nepieciešams, lai lietotājs un/vai pacients ziņotu par katru smagu 

starpgadījumu, kas noticis saistībā ar ierīci, ražotājam vai tās dalībvalsts 
kompetentajai iestādei, kurā atrodas lietotājs un/vai pacients. 

• Lietošanas vide ir īpaši iekārtota operāciju zāle slimnīcā. 
• Ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai gan pieaugušiem pacientiem, gan pacientiem 

bērniem. Ierīcei nav lietošanas ierobežojumu atkarībā no dzimuma, vecuma (sākot 
no dzimšanas brīža) vai svara. Ārstniecības speciālists noteic pareizos izmērus 
klīniskajām vajadzībām. 

• Nav īpašu kontrindikāciju vai brīdinājumu grūtniecēm vai sievietēm, kuras baro 
bērnu ar krūti. 

 

 
Atbilst Regulai 2017/745 (ES) 

 Amerikas Savienotajās Valstīs federālie likumi ierobežo šīs 
ierīces pārdošanu tikai ārstiem vai pēc ārsta norādījuma. 

 Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Šveicē 

 Medicīniska ierīce  Ierīces vienotais 
identifikators 

 Produkta kods  Sērijas numurs 

 Nelietot atkārtoti z Nesterilizēt atkārtoti 

 Skatīt lietošanas 
instrukcijas 

 Nelietojiet, ja iepakojums 
ir bojāts 

 Brīdinājumi 
 

Derīguma termiņš 

 
Sterilizēts ar 

etilēnoksīdu ar vienu 
sterilo barjeru 

 
Sterilizēts ar etilēnoksīdu 

ar vienu sterilo barjeru 
ar aizsargiepakojumu 

no ārpuses 

 Ražotājs   
 

Vienkartinis šlaplės elektrodas LIETUVIŲ 
 
Paskirtis 
Vienkartiniai elektrodai skirti dubens dugno ir (arba) šlaplės sfinkterio raumens 
biopotencialų signalams aptikti naudojant įrašymo, stebėsenos ir stimuliavimo 
prietaisus. 
 

Naudojimo instrukcija 
① Pasirinkite tinkamą kateterio dydį (prancūziškąjį, Fr.): 1 Fr dydis atitinka maždaug 

0,33 mm skersmens kateterį; juo mažesnis skaičius, juo mažesnis kateterio dydis. 
Tinkamas kateterių dydis vaikams yra nuo 8 Fr iki 10 Fr, suaugusiems nuo 14 Fr iki 20 Fr. 

② Prieš pradėdami kateterizaciją nuplaukite lytinių organų sritį švelniu muilu, 
šiltu vandeniu ir nusausinkite. 

③ Šlaplės elektrodo nenaudokite, jeigu atidaryta ar pažeista pakuotė arba pasibaigęs 
gaminio galiojimo laikotarpis. 

④ Atidarykite sterilų maišelį ir išimkite šlaplės elektrodą. 
⑤ Sutepkite kateterį vandens pagrindo lubrikantu saugodami, kad lubrikanto 

nepatektų ant elektrodo stimuliavimo / įrašymo srities. 
⑥ Įveskite elektrodą į šlaplę kaip įprastą kateterį, kad užtikrintumėte stabilią sąsają 

tarp elektrodo įrašymo srities ir išorinio sfinkterio raumens. 
⑦ Kad kateteris šlapimo padėtyje nejudėtų, per švirkštą išplėskite balionėlį 

fiziologiniu tirpalu. Toliau pateikiamoje lentelėje nurodytos išplėtimo vertės. 
Fr Balionėlio dydis 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Kad balionėlis būtų tinkamoje padėtyje vidinio šlaplės sfinkterio atžvilgiu, 
kateterį lengvai traukite į išorę. 

⑨ Šlaplės elektrodo laidą prijunkite prie naudojamos įrangos. 
⑩ Baigę tyrimą švirkštu be adatos iš balionėlio išsiurbkite visą fiziologinį tirpalą. 

Tai padarę išimkite kateterį. 
⑪ Baigę naudoti elektrodą pašalinkite laikydamiesi standartinių ligoninės protokolų 

dėl invazinių gaminių. 
 

 Įspėjimai 
• Šlaplės elektrodas yra vienkartinė priemonė. Jis neskirtas naudoti pakartotinai. 

Bandant išvalyti ir pakartotinai naudoti šią vienkartinę priemonę, pacientams ir 
operatoriams kyla kryžminio užteršimo pavojus. 

• Įvesdamas kateterį operatorius turi mūvėti pirštines, kad apsisaugotų pats ir 
apsaugotų pacientą nuo infekcijos.  

• Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai 
• Šlaplės elektrodo laikančiojo kateterio nelieskite aštriais įrankiais. 
• Prietaisą reikia pašalinti per 24 valandas arba operacijos pabaigoje, remiantis 

gydytojo arba kito tinkamai kvalifikuoto specialisto, susipažinusio su šiais 
prietaisais, sprendimu. 

• Stimuliavimo elektriniai impulsai turi būti milisekundžių trukmės, o intensyvumas 
ne didesnis kaip 60–100 mA. 

• Tepdami kateterį pasirūpinkite, kad lubrikanto nepatektų ant elektrodo 
registravimo / įrašymo srities. 

• Priemonė skirta naudoti tik medicinos specialistams. 
• Apie visus su priemone susijusius rimtus incidentus naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas 

privalo pranešti šalies narės, kurioje naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas yra įsisteigęs 
/ įsikūręs, kompetentingai institucijai. 

• Naudojimo aplinka yra ligoninė, konkrečiai – operacinė. 
• Priemonė skirta suaugusiesiems ir vaikams. Nėra jokių priemonės naudojimo 

ribojimų pagal paciento lytį, amžių (nuo gimimo) ir svorį. Tinkamą dydį pagal 
klinikinius poreikius nustato medicinos specialistas. 

• Nėra jokių priemonės naudojimo nėščiosioms arba žindančioms moterims 
kontraindikacijų arba įspėjimų. 
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Dėmesio: pagal JAV federalinius įstatymus šią priemonę 

gali parduoti tik specialistas, turintis leidimą pagal 
valstijos, kurioje verčiasi praktika, įstatymus, arba tai 

galima padaryti tokio specialisto nurodymu. 
 Šveicarijos įgaliotasis atstovas 

 Medicinos priemonė  Unikalusis priemonės 
identifikatorius 

 Katalogo numeris  Partijos numeris 

 Naudoti tik 
vieną kartą z Nesterilizuoti 

pakartotinai 

 Skaityti naudojimo 
instrukciją 

 Nenaudoti, jei pakuotė 
pažeista 

 Įspėjimai 
 

Galiojimo pabaigos data 

 
Sterilizuota 

etileno oksidu, 
vieno sterilaus 
barjero sistema 

 

Sterilizuota etileno 
oksidu, vieno sterilaus 

barjero sistema 
su apsaugine 

išorine pakuote 

 Gamintojas   
 

Electrod uretral de unică folosință ROMÂNĂ 
 
Utilizare preconizată 
Electrozi de unică folosință destinați detectării semnalelor biopotențiale cu ajutorul 
instrumentelor de înregistrare, monitorizare și stimulare a planșeului pelvin și/sau a 
mușchiului sfincterului uretral. 
 

Instrucțiuni de utilizare 
① Alegeți dimensiunile adecvate ale cateterului [unități French (Fr.)]: 1 French este 

aproximativ echivalent cu diametrul de 0,33 mm; cu cât numărul este mai mic, cu atât 
cateterul este mai mic. Dimensiunile adecvate pentru copii sunt între 8 Fr. și 10 Fr., 
iar pentru adulți între 14 Fr. și 20 Fr; 

② Înainte de a începe cateterizarea, curățați zona genitală cu un săpun delicat, 
apă caldă și apoi tamponați zona pentru ca aceasta să se usuce; 

③ Nu utilizați electrodul uretral, dacă punga este deteriorată sau dacă produsul a expirat; 
④ Deschideți punga sterilă și scoateți electrodul uretral; 
⑤ Lubrifiați cateterul cu un lubrifiant pe bază de apă, evitând contactul dintre 

lubrifiant și zona de înregistrare și stimulare a electrodului; 
⑥ Introduceți electrodul în uretră ca un cateter normal, astfel încât zona de înregistrare 

a electrodului să fie în contact cu mușchiul sfincterului uretral extern; 
⑦ Pentru a menține în poziție cateterul umflați balonul cu o soluție salină utilizând o 

seringă fără ac. Următorul tabel evidențiază valorile gonflării: 
Fr Dimensiune balon 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Creați o tracțiune ușoară spre exterior pe cateter pentru a menține amplasarea 
corectă a balonului prin sfincterul uretral intern; 

⑨ Conectați cablul electrodului uretral cu echipamentul utilizat; 
⑩ La finalul examinării, scoateți complet soluția salină din balonul cateterului 

utilizând o seringă fără ac. Apoi scoateți ușor cateterul. 
⑪ După utilizare, eliminați electrodul conform protocoalelor standard spitalicești 

pentru produse invazive. 
 

 Avertismente 
• Electrodul uretral este de unică folosință pentru un singur pacient. Nu este 

conceput pentru reutilizare. Încercările de curățare și reutilizare ale acestui 
dispozitiv de unică folosință expun pacienții și operatorii la riscul de contaminare 
încrucișată. 

• În timpul cateterizării operatorul trebuie să poarte mănuși pentru a se proteja 
împotriva infecțiilor și pentru a evita infectarea pacientului.  

• A nu se resteriliza. 
• Nu manipulați cateterul de susținere a electrodului uretral cu instrumente ascuțite. 
• Dispozitivul trebuie îndepărtat în termen de 24 de ore sau la sfârșitul intervenției 

chirurgicale, după cum stabilește medicul sau alt personal calificat care este 
familiarizat cu aceste dispozitive. 

• Impulsurile electrice de stimulare trebuie să aibă o durată în ms și o intensitate 
care să nu depășească 60-100 mA. 

• În timpul lubrifierii cateterului, evitați contactul dintre lubrifiant și zona de 
înregistrare și stimulare a electrodului. 

• Personalul desemnat să îl folosească este personalul medical specialist. 
• Este necesar ca utilizatorul și/sau pacientul să raporteze producătorului și 

autorității competente din statul membru în care este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau 
pacientul orice incident grav survenit în legătură cu dispozitivul. 

• Mediul de utilizare este mediul spitalicesc, în special sala de operație. 
• Dispozitivul este destinat atât pacienților adulți, cât și celor pediatrici. Dispozitivul 

nu are limitări de utilizare în ceea ce privește sexul, vârsta (după naștere), 
greutatea. Medicul specialist va identifica dimensiunea corectă în funcție de 
nevoile clinice. 

• Nu există contraindicații sau avertismente pentru femeile însărcinate sau 
care alăptează. 

 

 
Respectă Regulamentul (UE) 2017/745 

 
Legislația federală (SUA) restricționează acest dispozitiv 

la vânzarea de către sau la ordinul unui profesionist 
autorizat de legea statului în care acesta își 

desfășoară activitatea. 
 Reprezentant autorizat în Elveția 

 Dispozitiv medical  Identificatorul unic al 
dispozitivului 

 Codul produsului  Număr lot 

 Numai de 
unică folosință z A nu se resteriliza 

 A se consulta 
instrucțiunile 
de utilizare 

 A nu se folosi dacă 
ambalajul este deteriorat 

 Avertismente 
 

Data expirării 

 
Sterilizat cu oxid de 
etilenă cu o singură 

barieră sterilă 
 

Sterilizat cu oxid de 
etilenă cu o singură 

barieră sterilă, 
cu ambalaj exterior 

de protecție 
 Producător   

 

Одноразовый уретральный электрод РУССКИЙ 
 
Предусмотренное назначение 
Одноразовые электроды предназначенные для обнаружения сигналов 
биопотенциалов при помощи приборов для регистрации, мониторинга и 
стимуляции мышц тазового дна и/или сфинктера уретры. 
 
Инструкция по применению 
① Выберите подходящий размер катетера (по французской шкале (Fr)): 

Диаметр 1 Fr приблизительно соответствует 0,33 мм, чем меньше число, 
тем меньше размер катетера. Размеры, подходящие для детей, находятся в 
диапазоне от 8 Fr до 10 Fr, для взрослых от 14 Fr до 20 Fr; 

② Перед тем как начинать катетеризацию, промойте область гениталий теплой 
водой с мягким мылом и затем вытрите ее; 

③ Не используйте уретральный электрод в случае повреждения упаковки или 
истечения срока годности; 

④ Откройте стерильный пакет и выньте уретральный электрод; 
⑤ Смажьте катетер лубрикантом на водной основе, не допуская контакта 

между лубрикантом и областью регистрации/стимуляции электрода; 
⑥ Введите электрод в уретру как обычный электрод таким образом, 

чтобы область регистрации электрода оказалась в контакте с мышцей 
наружного сфинктера уретры; 

⑦ Для фиксации катетера заполните баллон физиологическим раствором 
с помощью шприца без иглы. Емкость баллона должна соответствовать 
следующей таблице: 

Fr Емкость баллона 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Слегка натяните катетер с наружной стороны для поддержания правильного 
положения баллона относительно внутреннего сфинктера уретры; 

⑨ Подсоедините кабель уретрального электрода к аппарату; 
⑩ По окончании обследования полностью удалите физиологический раствор 

из баллона катетера, используя для этой цели шприц без иглы. 
Затем осторожно удалите катетер. 

⑪ После использования утилизируйте электрод, следуя применяемому 
в данном медицинском учреждении стандартному протоколу обращения 
с изделиями, используемыми для инвазивных процедур. 

 

 Предупреждения 
• Уретральный электрод является одноразовым. Он не предназначен для 

повторного применения. Попытки чистки и повторного использования 
данного одноразового устройства подвергнут пациентов и медработников 
опасности перекрестного загрязнения. 

• При выполнении катетеризации медработник должен использовать 
перчатки для предотвращения инфицирования самого себя и пациента. 

• Не стерилизовать повторно. 
• При обращении с катетером не используйте острые инструменты. 
• Устройство должно быть извлечено в течение 24 часов или по окончании 

операции по решению врача или другого квалифицированного персонала, 
знакомого данными устройствами. 

• Электрические импульсы, подаваемые во время стимуляции, должны иметь 
длительность порядка миллисекунд, а величина тока не должна превышать 
60-100 мА. 

• При смазке катетера не допускайте контакта между лубрикантом и областью 
регистрации/стимуляции электрода. 

• Работать с изделием может только специализированный медицинский работник. 
• Пользователь и/или пациент должны сообщать о любых серьезных 

инцидентах, связанных с изделием, производителю и компетентному органу 
государства, в котором находится пользователь и/или пациент. 

• Предназначено для использования в строго больничной среде, в частности, 
в операционном зале. 

• Изделие может применяться как для взрослых пациентов, так и для детей. 
Изделие не имеет никаких ограничений в использовании касательно пола, 
возраста (начиная с рождения), веса. Врач-специалист определит 
правильный размер в соответствии с клиническими потребностями. 

• Не существует противопоказаний или особых предупреждений для 
беременных или кормящих женщин. 
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 В США федеральное законодательство ограничивает 
продажу данного изделия, разрешая ее только по 

рецепту врача. 
 Уполномоченный представитель в Швейцарии 

 Медицинское 
изделие 

 Уникальный 
идентификатор изделия 

 Код изделия  Номер партии 

 
Только для 

одноразового 
применения 

z Не стерилизовать 
повторно 

 Руководствоваться 
инструкцией по 

применению 
 Не использовать 

в случае 
повреждения упаковки 

 Предупреждения 
 

Годен до 

 

Простерилизовано 
этиленоксидом 

с одним 
стерильным 

барьером 

 
Простерилизовано 

этиленоксидом с одним 
стерильным барьером, 

с внешней защитной 
упаковкой 

 Изготовитель   
 

Jednorazová uretrálna elektróda SLOVENSKY 
 
Určené použitie 
Jednorazové elektródy určené na detekciu biopotenciálnych signálov pomocou 
prístrojového vybavenia na záznam, monitorovanie a stimuláciu svalov panvového dna 
a/alebo zvierača močovej trubice. 
 

Návod na použitie 
① Vyberte vhodnú veľkosť katétra (French (Fr.)): 1 French sa rovná približne 0,33 mm 

priemeru katétra, čím menšie číslo, tým menšia veľkosť katétra. Vhodná veľkosť pre deti 
je od 8 Fr. do 10 Fr., pre dospelých od 14 Fr. do 20 Fr.; 

② Pred zavedením katétra vyčistite oblasť genitálií jemným mydlom, teplou vodou 
a osušte; 

③ Nepoužívajte uretrálnu elektródu, ak je puzdro poškodené alebo po exspirácii produktu; 
④ Otvorte sterilné puzdro a vyberte uretrálnu elektródu; 
⑤ Katéter namažte lubrikantom na vodnej báze, vyhýbajte sa kontaktu medzi 

lubrikantom a oblasťou zaznamenávania a stimulácie pomocou elektródy; 
⑥ Vložte elektródu do močovej trubice ako normálny katéter, čím získate stabilné 

rozhranie medzi oblasťou záznamu elektródy a vonkajším svalom zvierača; 
⑦ Na udržanie polohy katétra v močovom mechúre nafúknite balónik fyziologickým 

roztokom pomocou injekčnej striekačky bez ihly. Nasledujúca tabuľka uvádza 
hodnoty nahustenia: 

Fr Veľkosť balónika 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Vytvorte jemnú vonkajšiu trakciu na katétri a udržujte správne umiestnenie 
balónika proti vnútornému zvieraču uretry; 

⑨ Kábel uretrálnej elektródy pripojte k zariadeniu; 
⑩ Po skončení vyšetrenia celkom odstráňte fyziologický roztok z balónika pomocou 

injekčnej striekačky bez ihly. Následne opatrne odstráňte katéter. 
⑪ Po použití elektródu zlikvidujte v súlade s nemocničnými štandardnými protokolmi 

pre invazívne produkty. 
 

 Varovania 
• Uretrálna elektróda je určená pre jedného pacienta. Nie je určená na opakované 

použitie. Snaha vyčistiť a opakovanie použiť jednorazové zariadenie vystavuje 
pacientov a operátorov riziku vzájomnej kontaminácie. 

• Operátor musí počas zavádzania katétra používať rukavice na svoju ochranu pred 
infekciou a na zabránenie prenosu infekcie na pacienta.  

• Nevykonávajte opätovnú sterilizáciu. 
• Nemanipulujte s katétrom pomocou ostrých nástrojov.   
• Zariadenie by sa malo odstrániť do 24 hodín alebo na konci operácie, ako určí lekár 

alebo iný vhodne kvalifikovaný personál, ktorý je oboznámený s týmito 
zariadeniami. 

• Stimulačné elektrické impulzy majú mať trvanie ms a intenzitu maximálne 60 - 100 mA. 
• Počas lubrikácie katétra zabráňte kontaktu medzi lubrikantom a oblasťou záznamu 

a stimulácie pomocou elektródy. 
• Môže ju používať len špecializovaný lekársky personál. 
• Používateľ a/alebo pacient by mal v prípade závažných nehôd spôsobených 

pomôckou tieto nehody ohlásiť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu v členskom štáte, 
v ktorom má používateľ alebo pacient bydlisko. 

• Prostredie používania je nemocničné prostredie, konkrétne operačná sála. 
• Pomôcka je určená pre populáciu dospelých aj pediatrických pacientov. Pomôcka nemá 

žiadne obmedzenia používania vzhľadom na pohlavie, vek (od narodenia), hmotnosť. 
Lekársky špecialista určí správnu veľkosť pre klinickú potrebu. 

• Neexistujú žiadne kontraindikácie ani upozornenia pre tehotné a dojčiace ženy. 
 

 
Vyhovuje nariadeniu (EÚ) 2017/745 

 
V Spojených štátoch federálny zákon obmedzuje predaj 
tohto zariadenia na predaj praktickým lekárom alebo na 

jeho objednávku. 
 Švajčiarsky autorizovaný zástupca 

 Zdravotnícka 
pomôcka 

 Unikátny identifikátor 
pomôcky 

 Katalógové číslo  Číslo šarže 

 Iba na jedno použitie z Nevykonávajte opätovnú 
sterilizáciu 

 Prečítajte si návod 
na použitie 

 Nepoužívajte v prípade 
poškodeného balenia 

 Varovania 
 

Spotrebujte do 

 
Sterilizácia 

etylénoxidom so 
systémom s jednou 
sterilnou bariérou 

 

Sterilizácia etylénoxidom 
so systémom s jednou 

sterilnou bariérou 
s vonkajším 

ochranným obalom 

 Výrobca   
 

Uretralna elektroda za enkratno uporabo SLOVENŠČINA 
 
Predvidena uporaba 
Elektrode za enkratno uporabo, namenjene zaznavanju biopotencialnih signalov 
z uporabo instrumentov za snemanje, spremljanje in stimulacijo mišic medeničnega 
dna in/ali uretralnega sfinktra. 
 

Navodila za uporabo 
① Izberite ustrezno velikost katetra (francoska (Fr.)): 1 Francoska velikost ustreza približno 

0,33 mm v premeru katetra, manjša kot je številka, manjši je kateter. Primerno za otroke 
od 8 Fr. do 10 Fr., za odrasle od 14 Fr. do 20 Fr.; 

② Pred začetkom kateterizacije očistite genitalni predel z blagim milom, toplo vodo 
in ga nato posušite s krpo; 

③ Ne uporabljajte uretralne elektrode, če je vrečka poškodovana ali če je izdelku 
potekel rok uporabnosti; 

④ Odprite sterilno vrečko in iz nje vzemite uretralno elektrodo; 
⑤ Kateter namažite z lubrikantom na vodni osnovi, pri čemer se izogibajte stiku med 

mazivom in območjem za snemanja elektrode in stimulacijo; 
⑥ Vstavite elektrodo v sečnico kot običajen kateter, tako da dobite stabilen vmesnik 

med območjem snemanja elektrode in zunanjo mišico sfinktra; 
⑦ Za ohranitev položaja katetra v mehurju napihnite balon s fiziološko raztopino 

z uporabo brizge brez igle. Naslednja tabela predstavlja vrednosti inflacije: 
Fr Velikost balona 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Ustvarite nežno trakcijo na katetru navzven, pri čemer ohranite pravilno 
namestitev balona proti notranjemu sečničnemu sfinktru; 

⑨ Povežite kabel uretralne elektrode z opremo; 
⑩ Ko je pregled končan, z brizgo brez igle popolnoma odstranite fiziološko raztopino 

iz balona. Nato previdno odstranite kateter. 
⑪ Po uporabi zavrzite elektrodo v skladu z bolnišničnimi standardnimi protokoli za 

invazivne izdelke. 
 

 Opozorila 
• Uretralna elektroda je namenjena samo za enega pacienta. Ni zasnovana za 

ponovno uporabo. Poskusi čiščenja in ponovne uporabe tega pripomočka za 
enkratno uporabo izpostavljajo paciente in kirurge tveganju navzkrižne 
kontaminacije. 

• Kirurg mora med kateterizacijo nositi rokavice, da se zaščiti pred okužbo in 
prepreči okužbo pacienta.  

• Ne sterilizirajte ponovno. 
• S katetrom ne ravnajte z ostrimi instrumenti.   
• Pripomoček je treba odstraniti v 24 urah ali ob koncu operacije, kot določi zdravnik 

ali drugo ustrezno usposobljeno osebje, ki je seznanjeno s temi pripomočki. 
• Spodbujevalni električni impulzi morajo imeti trajanje ms in intenzivnost, ki ne 

presega 60-100 mA. 
• Med mazanjem katetra se izogibajte stiku med lubrikantom in območjem 

snemanja elektrode in stimulacije. 
• Osebje, ki je zadolženo za njegovo uporabo, so zdravstveni strokovnjaki. 
• Uporabnik in/ali pacient mora proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu države članice, 

v kateri ima uporabnik in/ali pacient sedež, poročati o vseh resnih incidentih 
v zvezi s pripomočkom. 

• Okolje uporabe je bolnišnično okolje, zlasti operacijska dvorana. 
• Pripomoček je namenjen tako odraslim kot pediatričnim pacientom. 

Uporaba pripomočka ni omejena glede na spol, starost (od rojstva dalje) in težo. 
Zdravnik specialist bo določil ustrezno velikost glede na klinične potrebe. 

• Kontraindikacij ali opozoril za nosečnice ali doječe matere ni. 
 

 
V skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2017/745 

 V Združenih državah zvezni zakon omejuje prodajo tega 
pripomočka s strani zdravnikov ali na zdravniški recept. 

 Pooblaščeni zastopnik za Švico 

 Medicinski 
pripomoček 

 Edinstveni identifikator 
pripomočka 

 Koda izdelka  Številka serije 

 Ni za ponovno 
uporabo z Ne sterilizirajte ponovno 

 Glejte navodila 
za uporabo 

 Ne uporabljajte, če je 
embalaža poškodovana 

 Opozorila 
 

Uporabno do 

 
Sterilizirano z etilen 

oksidom z enojno 
sterilno pregrado 

 
Sterilizirano z etilen 

oksidom z enojno sterilno 
pregrado in zunanjo 
zaščitno embalažo 

 Proizvajalec   
 

Urinrörselektrod för engångsbruk SVENSKA 
 
Avsedd användning 
Elektroder för engångsbruk avsedda för detektering av biopotentiala signaler genom 
användning av registrerings-, övervaknings- och stimuleringsinstrument för 
bäckenbotten och/eller urinrörssfinktermuskeln.    
 

Bruksanvisning 
① Välj lämplig kateterstorlek (French (Fr)): 1 French motsvarar ca 0,33 mm i diameter på 

katetern. Ju mindre siffra, desto mindre är katetern. Katetrar på 8 Fr till 10 Fr är en 
lämpliga för barn medan 14 Fr till 20 Fr är lämpliga för vuxna. 

② Innan kateteriseringen påbörjas ska könsområdet rengöras med mild tvål och 
varmt vatten för att därefter baddas torrt. 

③ Använd inte urinrörselektroden om påsen är öppen eller skadad eller efter 
produktens utgångsdatum. 

④ Öppna den sterila påsen och plocka ut urinrörselektroden. 
⑤ Smörj katetern med ett vattenbaserat smörjmedel. Undvik att smörjmedlet 

kommer i kontakt med elektrodens registrerings- och stimuleringsområde. 
⑥ För in elektroden i urinröret precis som en vanlig kateter så att det skapas en stabil 

kontakt mellan elektrodens registreringsområde och den yttre sfinktermuskeln. 
⑦ Upprätthåll kateterns position i urinblåsan genom att blåsa upp ballongen med en 

fysiologisk saltlösning med hjälp av en spruta. Följande tabell anger uppblåsningsvärden: 
Fr Ballongstorlek 
6 1,5 ml 
8 3 ml 

10 5 ml 
12-20 10 ml 

⑧ Dra katetern lätt utåt samtidigt som korrekt placering av ballongen upprätthålls 
mot den inre urinrörssfinktern. 

⑨ Anslut urinrörselektrodens kabel till utrustningen. 
⑩ Töm ballongen helt på den fysiologiska saltlösningen med hjälp av en spruta utan 

nål när undersökningen är klar. Ta därefter försiktigt bort katetern. 
⑪ Efter användning ska elektroden bortskaffas i enlighet med sjukhusets 

standardprotokoll för invasiva produkter. 
 

 Varningar 
• Urinrörselektroden är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Den är inte gjord för att 

återanvändas. Eventuella försök att rengöra och återanvända denna 
engångsprodukt medför risk för korskontamination av utsatta patienter 
och operatörer. 

• Operatören ska använda handskar under kateteriseringen för att skydda sig mot 
infektion och undvika att patienten får en infektion.  

• Omsterilisera inte. 
• Hantera inte urinrörselektrodens kateter med vassa instrument. 
• Enheten måste avlägsnas inom 24 timmar eller i slutet av operationen efter beslut av 

en läkare eller annan lämpligt kvalificerad personal som är bekant med dessa enheter. 
• De elektriska pulser som ges under stimuleringen ska ha en varaktighet på ms och 

en intensitet på som mest 60–100 mA. 
• Undvik att smörjmedlet kommer i kontakt med elektrodens registrerings- och 

stimuleringsområde under smörjningen av katetern. 
• Användning är avsedd för specialiserad medicinsk personal. 
• Användaren och/eller patienten måste rapportera alla allvarliga tillbud i samband 

med produktens användning till tillverkaren och till den behöriga myndigheten 
i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten befinner sig. 

• Användningsmiljön är sjukhus och mer specifikt i en operationssal. 
• Produkten kan användas både på vuxna patienter och barn. Produkten har inga 

användningsbegränsningar i förhållande till kön, ålder (från födsel) eller vikt. 
Specialistläkaren bedömer den korrekta storleken för det kliniska behovet. 

• Det föreligger inga kontraindikationer eller varningar för gravida eller 
ammande kvinnor. 

 

 
Följer förordning (EU) 2017/745 

 I USA får denna produkt enligt federala lagar bara säljas 
av eller på ordination av en läkare. 

 Behörig representant från Schweiz 

 Medicinteknisk 
produkt 

 Produktens unika 
identifieringsnummer 

 Produktkod  Satsnummer 

 Endast för 
engångsbruk z Omsterilisera inte 

 
Se bruksanvisning  Får inte användas om 

förpackningen är skadad 

 Varningar 
 

Utgångsdatum 

 
Steriliserad med 

etylenoxid för steril 
enkelbarriär 

 
Steriliserad med 

etylenoxid för steril 
enkelbarriär med yttre 

skyddsförpackning 

 Tillverkare   
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